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Brief No. 88-13

PVCC Institutional Research Brief  November 1988

RESULTS OF THE FOLLOW-UP SURVEY
CF PVCC GRADUATES OF THE CLASS OF 1986-1987

This brief highlights key findings reported in Follow-up Survey of PVCC
Graduates of the Class of 1986-1987 (PVCC Institutional Research Report No. 9-88,
November 1988). Students graduating from PVCC in Summer Quarter 1986, Fall
Quarter 1986, Winter Quarter 1987, and Spring Quarter 1987 were surveyed in the
winter and spring of 1988 to determine what jobs thiey had obtained, which schools
they were attending, how much they were paid, how satisfied they were, and what
impact PVCC had upon their careers and education. Because of a fairly high survey -
response rate (61.2%), and because demographic and enroliment characteristics of
survey respondents mirrored those of all graduates, findings can be reasonably
assumed to be representative of all 1986-1987 graduates.

Major findings included:

1. Most 1986-1987 PVCC graduate survey respondents found meaningful and
satisfying employment. Over 60% of the respondents were employed in full-time
jobs related to their fields of study at PVCC. Eighty-four percent were either very
satisfied (27.4%) or satisfiedd (56.6%) with their current jobs, and over 60% planned
to pursue these jobs as long-range careers.

2. Jobs held by survey respondents included nurse (22.7%), secretary (14.5%),
accountant (5.4%), business manager (3.6%), law enforcement official (3.6%), and
respiratcry therapist (3.6%).

3. The mean, or average, annual salary earned by 1986-1987 graduate survey
respondents was $18,933, and the median - midpoint, salary was $18,500. The
highest salary reported was $50,000 and the lowest $1,702. The distribution of
salaries was fairly normal with nearly 80% of all respondents earning between
$10,0C0 and $25,000. Males earned more than females, and older respondents
earned more than younger respondents.

4, Over 90% of the survey respondents believed that PVCC provided excellent
(34.6%) or good (58.9%) academic preparation for jobs. Only 3.4% believed PVCC
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provided fair academic preparation, and only 2.8% believed it provided poor
academic preparation.

5. Almost all survey respondents felt they were academically better (49.5%) or
equally (48.5%) prepared in compuarison to other new employees within the same
career fields. Only 2% felt they were not as well prepared.

6. More 1986-1987 PVCC graduate survey respondents continuing their educa-
tion at four-year colleges or universities transferred to Mary Baldwin College than to
any other institution. Nearly all of these were enrolled in the joint adult degree
program between Mary Baldwin and PVCC. Two other institutions enrolled large
numbers of survey respondents: the University of Virginia (24.2%) and James
Madison University (15.2%). By far the most popular field of study at four-year
institutions was business. Over 30% of the respondents attending four-year schools
were enrolled in business programs.

7. Most 1986-1987 PVCC graduate survey respondents attending four-year
colleges or universities were full-time students in good academic standing. The
average GPA (,, de point average) at the colleges or universities they selected was
3.210. The lowesx GPA reported was 2.000 and the lighest was 4.000.

8 The vast majority of survey respondents transferring to four-year colleges or
universities believed that PVCC provided excellent (40.6%) or good (46.9%) aca-
demic preparation for transfer. None felt that PVCC provided poor preparation.
Most respondents also believed they were better (40.7%) or equally {33.3%) pre-
pared in comparison to students who started as freshmen at the four-year schools
to which the survey respondents trarisferred.

9. In comparing PVCC with the four-year schools to which they transferred, most
PVCC graduates believed that the quality of instruction was the same at both
institutions, that both colleges had equally strict grading practices, that PVCC
students tend te be less competitive than students at four-year schools, that PVCC
faculty and staff are friendlier than four-ye=r college faculty and staff, and that more
individual attention is shown students at PVCC than at transfer colleges.
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FOLLOW-UP SUKYEY OF PVCC GRADUATES
OF THE CLASS OF 1986-1987

INTRODUCTION

Since 1974, Piedmont Virginia Community College (PVCC) has conucted annual
gurveys of its graduates. Questions are asked concerning jobs, career satisfaction,
salaries, study at other institutions of higher education, and the impact PVCC has had
upon the career or educational progress of the graduates. The information is used to
improve academic programs and college services.

This study reports the results of the twelith of these graduate follow-up surveys.
The survey was conducted for graduates of the class of 1986-1987 (those students
graduating from PVC'> in Summer Quarter 1986, Fall Quarter 1988, Wirter Quarter

1987, and Spring Quarter 1987).

-1 -
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METHODOLOGY

In terms of format and content, this year’s report is similar to last year's. All
information is descriptive in nature and is presented in narrative, tabular, and graphic
form.

As was the case with 1985-1986 graduates, 1986-1987 graduates wzre surveyed
twice. The first survey was conducted during graduation rehearsal. The major purpose
of this survey was to obtain correct addresses for all graduates. Seven months after
graduation, the graduates were sent thn follow-up survey (see Appendix A). Those not
responding to the follow-up survey were contacted iwo additional times (see Appendix

B).
DEMOGRAPHIC AND ENROLLMENT CHARACTERISTICS

Of the 227 graduates of the class of 1986-1987, 139 returned completed surveys
for a response rate of 61.2%. This was less than the 70.5% response rate for 1985-
1986 graduates but still represents a decent rate of retuin. Of course, some graduates
received more than one award (associate degree or certificate). In all, 238 awards were
given to these graduates, and the response rate by award was 60.9%.

As can be seen in Tables 1 and 2, the response rates by sex, race, age,

residence, and academic program enrollment were for the most part consistent with the
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overall respcnse rate. TABLE 1: NUMBER OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE. AND GRADUATE SURVEY RESPON-
DENTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS
Females were more
ALL SURVEY RETURN
likely to complete sur- CATEGORY GRADUATES RESPONDENTS PCT.
SEX
Male 89 41 46.1%
veys than males, and Fomale 138 it 71 0n
RACE
college transfer gradu- White 202 124 61.4%
Black 19 7 36.8%
. India 1 1 100.0%
ates were more likely to posan 0 0 0.0%
Hispanic 4 2 50.0%
oth 1 1 100.0%
complete surveys than e
AGE
. . Under 18 s} s} 0.0%
occupationalftechnical 18-22 35 25 71.4%
22-25 . 44 2% 54.5%
1 25-35 85 50 58.8% .
graduates. 35-45 40 23 57.5%
45-60 22 15 72.7%
Demographic 60 & Over 1 1 100.0%
RESI0ENCE
Albemarle .- 46 .-
and enrollment charac- Buckingham .- 6 ..
Fluvanna .- 5 -
- G .- 6 --
teristics of survey res- Louion - 3 -
Nelson .- 8 --
. : Charlottesville -- 37 --
pondents were in most TOTAL- IN-DISTRICT -- 116 --
Out-ot-Oistrict -- 16 .-
oOut-of-State -- 1 .-
cases the same as utrotsta
TOTAL 227 139 61.2%
those of all graduates.
SOURCE: Survey responcent data--graduate surveys; graduate data--VCCS
| Graduate Booklet, 1986-1987. Note that data on residence were not
n terms of seX, most available from the Graduate Book!let.
graduates were female

(60.8% of graduates -and 70.5% of resp )ndents), and in terms of race, most were white
(89% of graduates and 89.2% of respondents). The mean age for graduates was 30,

and the mean age for respondents was 31. Over one-third of the graduates were

700!!090‘ Jer graduates are those fving the A late of Arts (AA) or Associate of Science (AS) degreo; pay hnical graduates are those tving the
_’Assoclaza of Applied Sclonce (AAS) dagres or & corificals.
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between the ages of 25 and 35 (37.4% of graduates and 33% of respondents). The
youngest graduate was 19 years old, and the oldest was 64. Both the youngest and

oldest graduates responded to the survey.

TABLE 2: NUMBER OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE AWARDS AND GRADUATE SURVEY
RESPONDENT AWARDS BY PROGRAM ENROLLMENT AND DEGREE
AAS degrees were re-
ALL SURVEY RETURN ° . -
PROGRAM GRADUATES RESPONDENTS PCT. ceived by nearly half of
Liberal Art 14 8 57.1%
F;ner:"gr s 5 4 20.0% all graduates (441% of
A.A. DECREE 19 12 63.2%
graduates and 42.1% of
Business Administration 24 16 66.7%
Education 9 7 77.8%
General Studies 23 16 69.6% respondents). Over
Science 6 4 66.74
A.S. DEGREE & i3 69.4% one-quarter received
Accounting 6 4 66.7%
Computer Programming 7 5 71.4% AS degrees (26-1% of
Nrafting & Design 9 4 44..4%
Electronics 8 4 50.0%
Management 9 3 33.3% graduates and 29.7% of
Marketing 2 0 0.0%
Nursing 39 27 69.2%
Police Science 9 4 44.4% respondents), and ap-
Respiratory Therapy 9 4 44 4%
Science Laboratory 1 1 100.0% .
Secretarial Science 6 5 83.3% prOXImately one-fifth re-
A.A.S. DEGREE 105 61 58.1% . .
ceived certificates
Arts & Crafts 3 2 66.7%
Clerical Studies 3 1 33.3%
prafting 3 3 100.0% (21.8% of graduates
Electronics Servicing 3 3 100.0%
Law Enforcement 1 0 0.0%
Career Studies 39 20 51.3% and 20% of respon-
CERTIFICATE 52 29 55.8%
. dents). Less than 10%
TOTAL 238 145 60.9% .
. received AA degrees
SOURCE: Survey respondent data--graduate surveys; graduate data--VCCS
Graduate Booklet, 1986-1987. ) (8% of graduates and
8.3% of respondents).
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The typical graduate. attended PVCC for nearly 12 quarters before receiving his
or her degree (11.5 for graduates and 11.9 for respondents). The minimum number of
quarters in attendance by any graduate was one, and by any respondent three. The
maximum number 'of quarters in attendance by any graduate or respondent was 34.
Approximately half of all graduates attended at least one quarter at the college as full-
time students (49.1% of graduates and 46% of respondents), but the proportion of full-
time to part-time quarters was much lower. Elevgn percent of the quarters attended by
survey respondents, and 12.8% of the quarters attended by graduates, were full-time
(twelve or more credit hours of course work).

Because of the fairly high response rate, and because the demographic and
enroliment characteristics of the respondents mirror those of all graduates, the author of
this report is confident that most information contained in this study is representative of

all graduates, of the class of 1986-1987.
EMPLOYMENT

Over 60% of the 1986-1987 PVCC graduates responding to the survey were
employed in full-time jobs related to their fields of study at PVCC (see Figure 1).
Slightly over 7% were employed in full-time jobs unrelated to their study at the college,
and nearly 13% were employed in part-time jobs. More of the part-time employees

worked in jobs related to their study at PVCC than worked in jobs unrelated to their




study (6.7% of all

respondents had
Unemployed (not seeking) P

d (seekin .85% :
Unemploye (5.19" 8) 1 part-time, related

P-T Unrelated %

5.19% ﬂm

P-T Related ’
8.87%

P-7T Unrelated(

7.41%

jobs and 5.2% had

part-time, unrelated

F-T Related
63.70% jobs).

FIGURE 1: EMPLGYMENT STATUS OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS Slightly under 20%
of the survey respondents deciared that they were unemployed, but most of these were J
not seeking jobs. Uniemployed and not seeking employment were 11.8% of all
respondents, and unemployed and seeking employment were 5.2% of all respondents.
Those not seeking employment were typically full-time students, homemakers, or retired
persons.

The average number of hours worked per week by respondents holding full-time
jobs was 39.8. This average number was the same for respondents with full-time jobs
both related and unrelated to their fields of study at PVCC. The average number of
hours worked per week by respondents with part-time jobs was 17.4 for those with jobs
related to their fields of study and 28 for those with jobs unrelated to their fields of

study.
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TABLE 3:

SURVEY RESPONDENTS BY DEGREE AND PROGRAM

EMPLOYMENT STATUS OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE

Employed Employed Employed Erployed Not Not

Full-Time Full-Time Part-Time Pact-Time Employed Employed

Related Unrelated Related Unrelated Seeking Mot Seek-

Field Field Field Field Job ing Job

PROGRAM No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pect. No. Pct. HNo. Pct. No. Pct.
Liberal Arts 0 0.0 1 16.74 0 0.0%4 7 16.7% 0 0.0% & 66.7%
Fine Arts 0 0.0 0 0.04 0 0.04 2 66.7% 0 0.0% 1 33.3%
A.A. DEGREE 0 0.0 1 1M.1% 0 0.0% 3 33.3% 0 0.0% 5 55.6%
Business Administration 8 50.0% 1 6.3% 0 0.0% 3 18.8% 1 6.3% 3 18.8%
Education 0 0.0% 1 14.3% 1 16.3% 1 14.3%2 1 14.3% 3 42.9%
General Studies 3 20.0% 3 20.0% 5 33.3%2 O 0.0%4 1 6.7% 3 20.0%
Science 1 33.3%2 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0%4 1 33.3% 1 33.3%
A.S. DEGREE 12 29.3% 5 12.2% 6 14.6% 4 9.8 4 9.8% 10 24.4%
Accounting 2 50.04 0 0.0 2 50.04 0 0.04 0O 0.0%4 0 0.0%
Computer Programming 4 80.04 0 0.04 0 0.0 0 0.04 1 20.0%4 O 0.0%
Drafting & Design 3 75.04 0 0.0 O 0.04 1 25.0%4 0 ©0.0% O 0.0%
Electronics 3 75.0% 1 25.04 O 0.04 O 0.0¢/ O 0.0%4 0 0.0%
Management 1 3333 0 0.0 0 0.04 1 33.3%2 1 33.3% 0 0.0%
Mursing 25 92.6%4 0 0.04 0 0.04 0 0.0¢ 0 0.0% 2 7.4%
Police Science 4100.04 0 ©0.04 0 0.0 0 ©0.04 O 0.0%4 0 0.0%
Respiratory Therapy 4100.04 0 0.04 O0 0.04 O ©0.04 O 0.0% 0 0.0%
Secretarial Science 5100.04 ©0 0.0 0 ©0.046 O ©0.046 0 0.04 0 0.0%
A.A.S. DEGREE 51 85.0% 1 1.74 2 3.3% 2 33% 2 3.3% 2 3.3%
Arts & Crafts 1 50,04 0 ©0.0% 1 50.04 0 ©0.02 O 0.04 O 0.0%
Electronics Servicing 4 80.0% 1 20.04 O 0.0 O 0.0 O 0.04 0 0.0%
Career Studies (total) 14 73.7% 3 15.8% 1 5.3% 0 0.04 1 5.3% 0 0.0%
Air Conditioning 0 0.0 1100.04 O 0.04 O 9.0 0 ©0.0¢4 O 0.0%
Business & Office 8 72.7% 1 9.1% 1 9.1% 0 0.04 1 9.1% 0 0.0%
child care 1100.04 0 0.0 O 0.0 0 0.0 O 0.04 O 0.0%
Management (Banking) 5 83.3% 1 16.7% 0 0.04 O 0.0¢ O 0.0% 0 0.0%
CERTIFICATE 19 73.1% &4 15.4% 2 7.7% 0 0.0% 1 3.8 0O 0.0%
TOTAL 82 60.3% 11 8.1%4 10 7.4% 9 6.6% T 5.1% 17 12.5%

Note that percentage figures are by row (program).

do not agree with those in Figure 1. The reason for this is that several respondents

indicated their employment status but not their academic program; these respondents

were excluded from Table 3.
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As has been the case with all graduating classes, the percentage of college

TABLE &: EMPLOYMENT STATUS OF PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDEMTS BY DEGREE
Employed Emplcyed Employed Employed Not Not
Full-Time Full-Time Part-Time Part-Time Employed Employed
Related Unrelated Related Unrelated Seeking Not Seek-
Field Field Field Field Job ing Job
YEAR/DEGREE No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
1979-1980
AA/AS 4 10.8% 11 29.7%4 4 10.8% 9 24.3% 0 0.0% 9 24.3%
AAS 41 73.2% 8 14.3% 7 12.5% 0 0.04 0 0.02 0 0.0%
Diploma/Certificate 4 50.0% 1 12.5% 1 12.5% 0 0.0%4 1 12.5% 1 12.5%
TOTAL 49 48.5% 20 19.8% 12 11.9%4 9 8.9% 1 1.0%4 10 9.9%
1980-1981
AA/AS 5 12.8% 8 20.5% 3 7.7% 7 17.9% 3 7.7% 13 33.3%
AAS 33 58.9% 13 23.2% 5 8.9% 1 184 4 7.1% 0 0.0%
Diploma/Certificate 8 61.54 2 15.4% 1 7.7 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 1 7.7%
TOTAL 46 42.6% 23 21.3% 9 8.3% 8 T.4% 8 7.4% 146 13.0%
1981- 1982
AA/AS 10 19.24 6 11.5%2 1 1.9% 12 23.1% 2 3.8% 21 40.4%
AAS 46 63.8% 12 17.4% 5 7.24% 4 5.8% 2 2.9% 2 2.9%
Diploma/Certificate 10 66.7% 3 20.04 0 0.04 0 0.0% 2 13.3% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 66 47.1% 21 15.4% 6 4.4% 16 11.8% 6 4.4% 23 16.9%
1982-1983
AA/AS 8 18.64 9 20.9% 1 2.3% 11 25.6% 1 2.3% 13 30.2%
AAS 60 84.5% 4 5.64 3 4.2% 0 0.0% 2 2.8 2 2.8%
Diploma/Certificate 5 50.0%4 3 30.04 1 10.0% O 0.0¢4 O 0.0¢2 1 10.0%
TOTAL 73 58.9% 16 12.9% 5 4.0% 11 8.9% 3 2.4% 16 12.9%
1983- 1984 (A follow-up survey Was not conducted for the class of 1983-1984)
1984+ 1985
AA/AS 7 21.2% 4 12.1% 3 9.1% 4 12.1% 3 9.1% 12 36.4%
AAS 4 71.9% 5 7.8% 8 12.5% 0 0.0% 4 6.3% 1 1.6%
Diploma/Certificate 20 76.9% 3 11.5% 0 0.04 0 0.0 1 3.8 2 7.7%
TOTAL 73 59.3% 12 9.8% 11 8.9%4 4 3.3% 8 6.5% 15 12.2%
1985- 1986
AA/AS 4 10.0% 9 22.5% 4 10.0% 4 10.0% & 15.0% 13 32.5%
AAS 55 77.5% 5 7.0 2 2.8% 2 2.8/ 2 2.8 5 7.0%
Diploma/Certificate 23 85.2% 2 7.4% 2 7.4% 0 0.04 O 0.0% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 82 59.44 16 11.6% 8 5.84 6 4.3% 8 5.8% 18 13.0%
1986-1987
AA/AS 12 24.0% 6 12.0X 6 12.0% 7 14.0%¢ 4 8.0%7 15 30.0%
AAS 51 85.04 1 1.7% 2 33% 2 33% 2 3.3%2 2 3.3%
Diploma/Certificate 19 75.1% 4 15.4% 2 7.7% O 0.04 1 3.8 0 0.0%
TOTAL 82 60.3% 11 8.1% 10 7.4% 9 6.6% 7 5.1% 17 12.5%
Note that percentage figures are by row (award).
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the unemployment much higher. This is because the purpose of all college transfer
curricula is to transfer to a four-year college or university, and that of occupation-
alftechnical curricula is to acquire technical job skills. In this respect, many of the part-
time and unemployed college transfer students were enrolled in four—yegr college or
universities.

The employment status of 1986-1987 graduates was simiiar to that of previous

graduating classes.

AS can be seen in TABLE 5: EMPLOYMENT STATUS OF 19361987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS BY
JOB CATEGORY
Table 4, the per-
Employed Employed Employed Employed
Full-Time Full-Time Part-Time Part-Time
centage of respon- Related Unrelated Related Unrelated
Field Field Field Field
. JOB CATEGORY No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. HNo. Pct.
dents employed in
Accountant 4 66.7% O 0.04 2 33.3% 0 9.0%
full-time, related jo'~ Artist 1100.04 0 0.04 O 0.04 0 0.0%
Business Manager 2 50.04 0 0.04 2 50.0% 0 0.0%
child care Worker 1100.04 0 0.04 O 0.04 O 0.0%
was very similar to Computer Programmer 2100.04 O 0.04 0 0.04 0 0.0%
Construction Worker 1100.04 ©0 0.0 O 0.0 0 0.0%
Data Entry Operator 0 0.0 1100.0% O 0.0%4 O 0.0%
that of 1985-1986 Draftsman 3100.04 0 0.04 0 0.04 0 0.0%
Draftsman (Computer-Aided) 2 100.0% O 0.0% O 0.0¢ 0O 0.0%
Electronics Worker 3100.02 O ©0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0%
graduates_ During Laboratory Technician 1 50.04 0 0.04 1 50.04 0 0.0%
Law Enforcement Official 4100.0x O 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0%
Nurse 25100.04 O ©0.0% 0 0.02 0 0.0%
the past seven or Respiratory Technician 4100.0x 0 0.0% O ©0.0%4 0 0.0%
Secretary 11 68.8% 3 18.5% 1 6.3% 1 6.3%
Systems Analyst 1100.04 ©0 0.04 O 0.0% O 0.0%
eight years, the per- Typist 0 0.0 0 0.0¢ O 0.0% 1100.0%
OTHER 19 57.6% 6 18.24 3 9.1% 5 15.2%
centage of gradu- TOTAL 8 76.4% 10 9.1% 9 8.2%4 7 6.4%
ates in each cate- Nore that percentage figures are by row (job category).

gory (full-time, rela-

ted; full-time, unrelated; part-time, related; part-time, unrelated; unemployed, seeking
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employment; and unemployed, not seeking amployment) has remained relatively stable.

The employment status of 1986-1987 graduate survey respondents by job
category is shown in Table 5. Most jobs were full-time and related to the responderits’
study at PVCC (76.4%). As was the case last year, more respondents were employed
as nurses than as anything else (22.‘}'%). Cther jobs held by more than three respond-
ents included secretary (14.5%), accountant (5.4%), business manager (3.6%), law
enforcement official (3.6%), and respiratory therapist (3.6%). Thirty-three respondents
(30%) checked "OTHER" for job category. Respondents checking "OTHER" held such
jobs as contracts administrator, radiograptiy technician, bank teller supervisor, or
applications specialist for Rosntgen (x-ray) systems.

Twenty-eight survey respondents (24.1%) indicated they obtained their jobs
before attending PVCC, 45 (38.8%) indicated they obtained their jobs while attending
PVCC, and 43 (37.1%) indicated they obtained their jobs after graduating from PVCC.
A much larger percentage of 1986-1987 college transfer respondents (AA/AS) obtained
their jobs either while attending PVCC or after graduation than did previous graduating
classes (see Table 6). The percentages of occupationalftechnical respondents obtaining
their jobs before, during, or after PVCC were similar to those of previous graduating
classes.

Thirty-six survey respondents indicated they had participated in PVCC'’s co-
operative education program (Co-op) while attending the college. Two indicated they

had obtained their jobs as a direct result of participation in Co-op. One was employed
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as a computer opera-
tor, the other as a labo-

ratory technician.

TABLE 6: WHEN CURRENT JOBS WERE OBTAINED BY PVCC GRACUATE SURVEY

RESPONDENTS
Before While Afier
attending attending attending
PVCC PVCC PVCC
YEAR/DEGREE No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
1979-1980
(AAS only) 8 16.3% 15 26.8% 33 58.9%
1980-1981
(AAS only) 17 34.0% 2 16.0% 25 50.0%
1981-1982
(AAS only) 11 16.9% 14 21.5% 40  61.5%
1982-1983
(AAS only) 16 22.2% 17 23.6% 39 54.2%
(A follow-up survey Was not conducted for the class of 1983-1984)
1984 -1985
AA/AS 6 30.0% 4 20.0% 10 50.0%
AAS 17 29.3% it 19.0% 30 51.7%
Diploma/Certificate 10 90.9% 1 9.1% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 33 37.1% 16 18.0% 40  44.9%
1985-198¢
AA/AS 10  45.5% 5 22.7% 7 31.8%
AAS 9  13.4% 26 38.8% 32  47.8%
Diploma/Certificate 17 58.6% 6 20.7% 6 20.7%
TOTAL 36 30.5% 37 31.4% 45 38.1%
1986- 1987
AA/AS 4  13.3% 12 40.0% 16 46.7%
AAS 7 12.1% 26 41.4% 27  46.6%
Diploma/Certificate 17 60.7% 9 32.1% 2 7.1%
TOTAL 28 24.1% 45 38.8% 43 37.1%

NHote that percentage figures are by row (award).
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JOB AND CTAREER SATISFACTION

As has been the case with all graduating classes from PVCC, job satisfaction of

survey respondents

was quite high (see

Unsatisfled i 2). Ei hty
igure 2). Eighty-
Not Very Satlsfled 3.54%

12.39% Very Satisfled four percent of the

27.4°% respondents re-

portec they were

either very satisfied
(27.4%) or satisfied
(56.6%) with their

current jobs. Only

four respondents

Satisfled

(3.5%) indicated
56.64%

they were dissatis-

FIGURE 2: SATISFACTION OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS WITH THEIR
CURRENT J08S fied, and 14 indica-

ted they were not very satisfied (12.4%).
The 1986-1987 graduate survey respondents were slightly less satisfied with their
jobs than were respondents from previous PVCC graduating classes. Nearly twice as

many 1986-1987 respondents were either not very satisfied or dissatisfied with their jobs
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as were respond-

ents from the two
previous graduating
classes. However,
as can be

seen in Table 7,
overall percentages
by category did not
differ that much
from previous grad-
uating classes. In
comparing 1986-
1987 graduate res-
pondents with 1985-
1986 graduate res-
pondents, the per-
centage who were
very satisfied was
slightly higher, the
percentage of those

satisfied was lower,

B TABLE 7: SATISFACTION OF PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS WITH THEIR CURRENT

JOBS
Very Not Very
Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied
YEAR/DEGREE No. Pct. No. Pct. HNo. Pet. No. Pct.
1979-1980
AA/AS (not available)
AAS 17 30.9% 35 63.6% 2 3.6% 1 1.8%
Oiploma/Certificate 1 16.74 3 50.0% 2 33.3% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 18 29.5% 38 62.3% 4 6.6% 1 1.6%
1980-1981
AA/AS (not available)
AAS 14 32.6% 28 65.1% 1 2.3% 0 0.0%
Oiploma/Certificate 2 20.0% 7 70.0% 1 10.0% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 16 30.2% 35 66.0% 2 3.8% 0 0.0%
1981-1982
AA/AS (not available)
AAS 14 21.5% 42 64.6% 9 13.8% 0 0.0%
Oiploma/Certificate 2 16.74% 9 75.0% 1 8.3% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 16 20.8% 51 66.2% 10 13.0% 0 0.0%
1982+ 1983 o
AA/AS (not available)
AAS 21 31.3% 39 58.2% 7 10.4% 0 0.0%
Oiploma/Certificate 1 12.5% 6 75.0% 1 12.5% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 22 29.3% 45 60.0% 8 10.7% 0 0.0%

(A follow-up survey was not conducted

for the class of 1983-1984)

1984 - 1985
AA/AS 8 40.C%X 11 55.0% 1 5.0% 0 0.0%
AAS 16 26.7% 38 43.3% 6 10.0% 0 0.0%
Oiplomz/Certificate 3 23.1% 8 61.5% 1 7.74 1 7.74
TOTAL 27 29.0% 57 61.3% 8 8.6% 1 1.1%

1985-1986
AA/AS 4 19.0% 16 66.7% 2 9.5% 1 4.8%
AAS 12 18.8% 47 73.4% 5 7.8% 0 0.0%
Oiploma/Certificate 11 40.7% 14 51.9% 1 3.7X 1 3.74
TOTAL 27 26.1% 75 &7.0% 8 7.1% 2 1.8%

1986+ 1987
AA/AS 7 26.1% 13 44.8% 7 24.1% 2 6.9%
AAS 20 35.1% 29 50.9% 7 12.3% 1 1.8%
Oiploma/Certificate 4 14.8% 22 81.5% 0 0.0% 1 3.74
TOTAL 31 27.4% 64 56.6% 14 12.4% 4 3.5%

Hote that percentage figures are by row (award).
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and the percentage who were not very satisfied was slightly higher.
The job satisfaction of 1986-1987 survey respondents by job category is pre-

sented in Table 8.

TABLE 8: JOB SATISFACTION OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS BY 1
ToB CATEGORY In all categories,
over half of the res-
Very Not Very
. Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied
JOB CATEGORY No. Pct. No. Pct. HNo. Pct. No. Pet. pondents indicated
Accountant 2 333X 4 66.T% 0 0.0% O 0.0% they were either
Artist 1 100.0% 0 0.0%X 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Business Manager 1 25.0% 2 50.0% 1 25.0% 0 0.0%
child care Worker 0 0.0 110005 0 0.0 O 0.0% very satisfied or sat-
Computer Programmer 0 0.0X 2 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Construction Worker 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0X
Oata Entry Operator 0 0.0 1100.0% O 0.0 O 0.0% isfied.
Draftsman 0 0.0X 2 66.7% 0 0.0% 1 33.3%X
Draftsman (Computer-Aided) 1 50.0% 1 50.0¥, O 0.0% 0 0.0%
Electronics Worker 1 33.3% 1 33.3% 1 33.3% 0 0.0%
Laboratory Technician 0 0.0% 2 160.0X 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Law Enforcement Official 2 66.TX 1 33.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Nurse 10 46.0X 13 52.0X 2 8.0% O 0.0% Closely related to
Respiratory Technician 0 0.0% 3 75.0% 0 0.0% 1 25.0%
Secretary 3 18.8% 11 68.8% 2 12.5% 0 0.0%
Systems Analyst 110008 O 0.0 0 0.0 O 0.0% job satisfaction is
Typist 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
OTHER 8 25.0% 15 46.9% 7 21.9% 2 6.3%
career stability.
TOTAL 31 28,7X 60 55.6% 13 12.0% 4 3.7%
Those satisfied with
Note that percentage figures are by row (Job category).
their jobs are likely

to continue working within the same career field, while those dissatisfied will probably
change not just jobs but careers as well. Not only were most 1986-1987 survey
respondents satisfied with their jobs, but the majority planned to continue within the
same career fields.

However, as can be seen in Table 9, a larger percentage of 1986-1987 respond-

ents than of 1985-1986 respondents did not intend to pursue their jobs as long-range
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careers. While only
22.1% of the 1985-
1986 respondents
did net plan to pur-
e+ their

jobs as long-range
careers, 38.5% of
the 1987-1988 res-
pondents did not
plan to pursue their
jobs as long-range
careers. This larger
percentage relates
closely to the fact
that riearly twice as
many 1986-1987
respondents as
1985-1986 respond-
ents were not very
satisfied or dissatis-

fied with their jobs.

TABLE 9:
JOBE AS LONG-RANGE CAREERS

INTENTION OF PVCL GRADUATE SURVEY RESPOMDENTS TO PURSUE CURRENT

Will pursue Will not pursue Undecided
YEAR/DEGREE No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
1979-1980
AA/AS (not available)
AAS 46  82.1% 4 7.1% 6 10.7%
Diploma/Certificate 6  54.5% 3 a7 3% 2 18.2%
TOTAL 52 77.6% 7 10.4% 8 11.9%
1980-1981
AA/AS {not available)
AAS 35 68.6% 4 7.8% 12 23.5%
Diploms/Certificate 7 70.0% ] 0.0% 3 30.0%
TOTAL 42 68.9% & 6.6% 15 264.6%
1981+ 1982
AA/AS (not availadley
AAS 43 66.2% 1" 16.9% 1" 16.9%
Diploma/Cert;*icate 8 66.7% 1 8.3% 3 25.0%
TOTAL 51 66.2% 12 15.6% 14 18.2%
1982- 1983
AA/RS (not available)
ALS 47 69.1% n 16.2% 10 146.7X
Diploma/Certificate 4  50.0% 1 12.5% 3  37.5%
T0TAL 51 67.1% 12 15.8% 13 17.1%
(A follow-up survey was not conducted for the class cf 1983-1984)
1984-19 5
AA/AS 13 61.9% ] 28.0% 2 9.5%
AAS 44 73.3% 4 6.7% 12 20.0%
Diploma/Certificate 10 76.9% 1 7.7% 2 15.4%
TOTAL 67  71.3% 1 11.7% 16 17.0%
1985-1986
AA/AS 10 50.0% 10 50.0% .. ..
AS 50 84.7X% 9 15.3% .. ..
DiplomasCertificate 21 84.0% 4 16.0% . --
TOTAL 81 77.9% 23 22.1% . .-
1986-1987
AR/AS 10 35.7% 18 64.3% .- ..
AAS 39 69.6% 17 30.4% - .-
Diploma/Certificate 18 72.0% 7 28.6% .. .
TOTAL 67  61.5% 42 38.5% .- .

Note that percentage figures are by row (award).
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The intention of 1986-1987 graduate survey respondents to pursue their current

jobs as long-range

TABLE 10: INTENTION OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS TO PURSUE H "
CURRENT J08S AS LONG-RANGE CAREERS BY JOB CATEGORY careers by JOb cate
gory is presented in
Will pursue Will not pursue Undecided
JOB CATEGORY No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
Takle 10. Jobs
Accountant 3 50.0% 3 59.0% .- -
Artist 0 0.0% 0 0.0x - .- which all respond-
Business Manager 0 0.0% 4 00.0% .- -
child care Worker 1 100.0% 0 0.0% .- -
Computer Programmer 2 100.0% 0 0.0% -- .. ents saw as |ong-
Construction Worker 1 100.0% 0 0.0% - --
Data Entry Operator 0 0.0% 0 0.0% - .-
Draftsman 1 33.3% 2 66.T% .- -- range careers in-
Draftsman (Computer-Aided) 1 50.0% 1 50.0% .- ..
Electronics Worker 3 100.0% 0 0.0% -- .-
Laboratory Technician 1 100.0% 0 0.0% -- - cluded child care
Law Enforcement Official 3 75.0% 1 25.0% -- --
Nurse 20 83.3% 4 16.7% -- .-
Respiratory Technician 2 66.7% 1 33.3% - -- worker, computer
Secretary 7 46.T% 8 53.3% .- .-
Systems Analyst 1  100.0% 0 0.0% -- -
Typist 0 0.0% 1 100.0% - -- programmer, con-
OTHER 18 54.5% 15  45.5% .- -
TOTAL 6 61.5% 40  38.5% 0 0.0% struction worker,
Note that perzentage figures are by row (job category). electronics worker,

iaboratory techni-
cian, and systems analyst. Jobs which over half of the respondents did not see as

long-range careers included business manager, typist, draftsman, and secretary. The
job category with the most respondents, nurse, was generally viewed as a long-range
career. Over 80% of the nurses reported they would pursue their jobs as long-range

careers.
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PVCC PREPARATION FOR JOBS

The preparation for jobs and careers provided by PVCC was rated quite highly

by most of the 1986-1987 graduate survey respondents. Over one-third of all respond-

ents indicated that the academic preparation they received at PVCC was excellent with

respect to their cur-
rent job (see Figure
3). Slightly under
60% indicated that
the academic pre-
paration was good.
Only 3.7% indicated
that the academic
preparation was fair,
and only 2.8% indi-
cated it was poor.
The evalua-
tion of academic

preparation for em-

Excellent

34.58%

S
L3888
3505
>

S,
s

Geod s B

58.88%

FIGURE 3: EVALUATION BY 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF PVCC
PREPARATION FOR A JOB

ployment by academic program by 1986-1987 survey respondents is shown in Table

11. For the most part, respondents felt their programs provided excellent or good
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TABLE 11: EVALUATION BY 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF THEIR preparation for their
ACADEMIC PREPARATION FOR EMPLOYMENT BY ACADEMIC PROGRAM
current jobs. In
Excellent Good Fair Poor
PROGRAM No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
only one program,
Liberal Arts 1 50.0% 1 50.08 O 0.0% 0 0.0%
Sine Arts 1 50,04 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 50.0% . .
drafting, did over
A.A. DZGREE 2 50.0% 1 25.04 0 0.0% 1 25.0%
Business Administration 3 25.0% 8 66.7% 0 0.0% 1 8.3% one-half of
Education 1 333% 2 66.7% O 0.0% 0 0.0%
General Studies 5 45.5% 5 45.5% 0 0.0% 1 9.1%
Science 0 0.0% 1100.0% O 0.0% 0 0.0% the respondents feel
A.S. DEGREE 9 33.3% 16 59.3% 0 0.0% 2 7.4% .
the academic pre-
Accounting 3 75.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Computer Programming 0 0.0% 4 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% . .
Drafting & Design 0 0.0% 4100.0% 0 0.0¢4 0 0.0% paration was either
Electronics 0 0.0¢ 310008 O 0.0¢ O 0.0%
Management 2100.0% O 0.0% O 0.0% 0 0.0% .
Nursing 13 54.2% 10 41.7% 1 4.2% 0 0.0% fair or poor. One
Police Science 1 33.3% 2 66.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Respiratory Therapy 1 25.0%6 3 75.0% 0 0.0 0 0.0%
Science Laboratory 0 0.0 1100.0%4 0 0.0 0 0.0% should remember,
Secretarial Science 0 0.0% 4 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
A.A.S. DEGREE 30 37.7% 32 60.4% 1 1.9% 0 0.0% however, that the
Arts & Crafts 2 100.0x O 0.0 0 0.0¢ 0 0.0%
Clerical Studies 0 0.0¢ 1100.0% 0 0.0¢ 0 0.0% number of respond-
Drafting 0 0.0 1 33.3% 2 66.7% O 0.0%
Electronics Servicing 1 50.0% 0 0.0% 1 50.0% 0 0.0% .
Ceeer Studies (total) 6 33.3% 12 66.7% € 0.0% 0 0.0% ents in most pro-
Air Conditioning 0 0.0¢ 1100.0% O 0.0¢ 0 0.0%
Business & Office 4 36.4% 7 63.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
child Care 1100.0x O 0.04 ©0 0.04 0 0.0% grams was too small
Mcnagement (Banking) 1 20.0% 4 80.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
CERTIFICATE 9 34.6% 16 53.8% 3 11.5% 0 0.0% for meaningful con-
TOTAL 40 36.4% 63 57.3% & 3.6% 3 2.7% .
clusions about the
Note that percentage figures are by row (program).
P programs to be

drawn.
The evaluation of their academic preparation for employment by the 1986-1987
graduate survey respondents was similar to that by the 1985-1986 surve's respondents

(see Table 12). Over 90% of the survey respondents for both graduating classes rated
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their academic pre-
paration as either
excellent or good.
Slightly more 1986-
1987 respondents
than 1985-1986 res-
pondents rated their
academic prepara-
tion as excellent, but
then slightly more
also r\ated their aca-
demic preparation
as poor.

One might ex-
" pect a high correla-
tion between posi-
tive evaluations of
PVCC academic
preparation and full-

time, job-related em-

TABLE 12: EVALUATION BY PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPOMDENTS OF THEIR ACADEMIC
PREPARATION BY PVCC FOR EMPLOYMENT

Excellent Good Fair Poor
YEAR/DEGREE No. Pct. No. Pect. No. Pct. No. Pct.
1979-1980
AA/AS (not available)
AAS 18 34.04 27 50.9% 7 13.2% 1 1.9%
Diploma/Certificate 2 50.0% 1 25.0% 1 25.0% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 20 35.1% 28 49.1% 8 14.0% 1 1.8%
1980- 1981
AA/AS (not available)
AAS 20 41.74 17 35.4% 11 22.9% 0 0.0%
Diploma/Certificate 2 25.0% 3 37.5% 3 37.5% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 22 39.3% 20 35.7% 14 25.0% 0 0.0%
1981-1982
AA/AS (not available)
AAS 20 36.4% 23 41.8% 11 20.0% 1 1.8%
Diploma/Certificate 2 20.0% 5 50.0% 3 30.0% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 22 33.8% 28 43.1% 14 21.5% 1 1.5%
1982-1983
AA/AS (not available)
AAS 18 27.3% 31 47.0% 16 24.2% 1 1.5%
Diploma/Certificate 0 0.0 4 66.7%4 2 33.3%7 0 0.0%
TOTAL 18 25.0% 35 48.6% 18 25.0% 1 1.4%

(A folloW-up survey was not conducted for the class of 1983-1984)

1934-1985
AA/AS 6 35.3% 6 35.3% 5 29.4% 0 0.0%
AAS 19 33.3% 31 54.4% 7 123% 0 0.0%
Diploma/Certificate 5 417X 4 33.3% 3 25.04 O 0.0%
TOTAL 30 34.9% 41 47.7% 15 17.4% 0 0.0%

1985- 1986
AA/AS 4 25.0% 9 56.3% 2 12.5% 1 6.3%
AAS 21 33.9% 38 61.3% 3 4.8% 0 0.0%
Diploma/Certificate 6 25.04 17 70.8% 1 4.2% O 0.0%
TOTAL 31 30.4% 66 62.74 6 59% 1 1.0%

1986-1987
AA/AS 11 3554 17 54.8% 0 0.0 3 9.7%
AAS 20 37.7%4 32 6&0.4% 1 1.9% O 0.0%
Diploma/Certificate 9 34.6% 14 53.8% 3 11.5% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 40 36.4% 63 57.3% 4 3.6% 3 2.7%

Note that percentage figures are by row (award).

ployment status. After all, it seems logical that those who secure jobs for which their
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education has prepared them are more likely to rate an educational institution highly
than those who do not. One might expect an even greater correlation between positive
evaluations and high job satisfaction. Logically, one would assume that graduates
dissatisfied with their jobs are more likely to be dissatisfied with their academic prepara-
tion than those high satisfied with their jobs.

In last year’s study, these exbectations were not true. PVCC'’s academic
preparation was rated more highly by 1985-1986 survey respondents with jobs unre-
lated to their fields of study at the college than by those with jobs related to their fields.
The only 1985-1986 respondent who rated his or her academic preparation as poor
was very satisfied with his or her job, and one of two respondents dissatisfied with his

or her job rated his or her academic preparation as excellent.

In this year’s TABLE 13: EVALUATION BY 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF THEIR
ACADEMIC PREPARATION FOR EMPLOYMENT BY EMPLOYMENT STATUS AND JOB SATISFACTION

study, the expecta-

excellent Good Fair Poor

tiOl’]S were true. AS CATEGORY No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.

EMPLOYMENT STATUS

. Full-Time, Related 27 32.5% 51 61.4% 4 4.8 1 1.2%
can be seen in Full-Time, Unrelated 3 42.9% 3 42.9% 0 0.0% 1 14.3%
Part-Time, Related 4 44.4% 5 55.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Table 13. over 90% part-Time, Unrelated 3 42.9% 3 42.9% 0 0.0% 1 14.3%
)
JOB SATISFACTION
Very Satisfied 9 31.0% 20 69.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
of those respond- satisfied 22 37.3% 34 57.6% 2 3.4% 1 1.7%
Not Very Satisfied 5 41.7% 5 41.7% 1 8.3% 1 8.3%
Dissatisfied 1 25.0% 1 25.0% 1 25.0% 1 25.0%

ents in either full-

. . Note that percentage figures are by row (category).
time or part-time percentage g Y sory

jobs related to their

fields of study at PVCC rated their academic preparation at the college as either
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excellent or good; nearly 15% in either full-time or part-time jobs not related to their

fields of study at PVCC rated their academic preparation as poor. With respect to job
satisfaction, none of the survey respondents very satisfied with their jobs rated their
academic preparation as either fair or poor; 5.1% of the respondents satisfied with their
jobs rated their academic preparation as either fair or poor; 16.6% of the respondents
not very satisfied with their jobs rated their academic preparation as either fair or poor;
and 50% of the respondents dissatisfied with their jobs rated their academic preparation
as either fair or poor.

Another way of gauging the impact of a PVCC education with respect to career -
preparation is to determine whether PVCC graduates are better prepared academically

than other

employees

within the sa-
Not as well prepared

me jobs and

2.02%

career fields.

As can be
Better prepared
seen in Fig-
49.49%
About as well prepared
ure 4, the

48.48%

FIGURE 4z ACADEMIC . REPARATION OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS IN COMPARISON
MITH OTHER EMPLOYEES WITHIN THE SAME CAREER FIELDS

s

32 ' J




vast majority of 1986-1987 graduate survey respondents felt they were better or equally
prepared.
Only 2% of the survey respondents felt they were not as well prepared as other

new employees

. TABLE 14: ACADEMIC PREPARATION OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS
within the same IN COMPARISON TO OTHER EMPLOYEES WITHIN THE SAME CAREER FIELDS BY ACADEMIC
PROGRAM
career fields. All
Better About As Well Not As Well
Prepared Prepared Prepared
other respondents PROGRAM No.  Pet.  MNo. Pect.  MNo. ret.
. Liberal Arts 2 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
were fairly evenly Fine Arts 1 50.0% 1 50.0% 0 0.0%
- A.A. DEGREE 3 75.0% 1 25.0% 0 0.0%
divided between >
Business Administration 4 40.0% 5 50.0% 1 10.0%
. Education 1 50.0% 1 50.0% 0 0.0%
feeling they were General Studies 8 72.7% 3 27.3% 0 0.0%
science 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
better prepared A.S. DEGREE % 58.3% 5 37.5% T
o Accounting 3 75.04 1 25.0% 0 0.0%
(49.5%) or about as Computer Programming 2 50.0% 2 50.0% 0 0.0%
Drafting & Design 4 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Electronics 0 0.0% 3 100.0% 0 0.0%
well prepared Management 1 100.0% 0  0.0% 0 0.0%
Nursing 8 34.8% 16 60.9% 1 4.3%
Police Science 3 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
(48.5%) as other Respiratory Therapy 0 0.0% 3 100.0% o 0.0%
Science Laboratory 0 0.0% 1  100.0% 0 0.0%
Secretarial Science 1 20.0% 4 80.0% 0 0.0%
new employees. clen
A.A.S. DEGREE 22 43.1% 28 54.9% 1 2.0%
Comparisons with _ Arts & Crafts 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Clerical Studies 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
Drafting 1 33.3% 2 66.74 0 0.0%
other employees by Electronics Servicing 1 50.0% 1 50.0% 0 0.0%
Career Studies (total) 10 50.0% 10 50.0% 0 0.0%
. Air Conditioning 1  100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
PVCC academic Business & Office b 4h.4% 5 55.6% 0 0.0%
child care 1 20.0% 4 80.0% 0 0.0%
Management (Banking) 4 80.0% 1 20.0% 0 0.0%
program are pre-
CERTIFICATE 13 48.1% 1%  51.9% 0 0.0%
sented in Table 14, TOTAL 52 49.1% 52 49.1% 2 1%
Yote that percentage figures are by row (program).
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Respondents in all but two programs felt they were better or equally prepared in

comparison to other new employees. In business administration, one employee (10%)

felt not as well prepared, and in nursing, one (4.3%) felt not as well prepared. !n liberal

arts, science, drafting and design, management, palice science, arts and crafts, and air

conditioning (career studies) all respondents felt better prepared than other new

employees.

The academic preparation of survey respondents in comparison to other new

employees by job
category is pre-
sented in Table 15.
In only one of the
regular job categor-
ies, nurse, did a res-
pondent indicate
that he or she was
not as well prepared
as other new em-
ployees, and over
95% of all nurses in-

dicated they were

TABLE 15: ACADEMIC PREPARATION OF 1986-1987 pVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS
IN COMPARISON TO OTHER EMPLOYEES WITHIM THE SAME CAREER FIELDS BY JoB
CATEGORY

Better About As Well Not As Well

Prepared Prepared Prepared

JOB CATEGORY No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
Accountant 5 83.3% 1 16.7% 0 0 0%
Business Manager 2 50.0% 2 50.0% 0 0.0%
child care Worker 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Computer Programmer 0 0.0% 2 100.0% 0 0.0%
Construction Worker 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
Data Entry Operator 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
Draftsman 2 66.T% 1 33.3% 0 0.0%
praftsman (Computer-Aided) 1 50.0% 1 50.0% 0 0.0%
Electronics Worker 0 0.0% 3 100.0% 0 0.0%
Laboratory Technician 1 50.0% 1 50.0% 0 0.0%
Law Enforcement Official 3 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Nurse 8 34.8% 14 60.9% 1 4.3%
Respiratory Technician 0 0.0% 3 100.0% ] 0.0%
-‘Secretary 4 33.3% 8 66.7% 0 0.0%
Systems Analyst 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Typist 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
OTHER ) 19 65.5% 9 31.0% 1 3.4%
TOTAL 48  49.5% 47 48.5% 2 2.14

Note that percentage figures are by row (job category).

better or equally prepared as other new employees. Job categories in which all
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respondents indicated they were better prepared than other new employees were child
care worker, law enforcement official, systems analyst, and typist.

With respect to career assistance, 13 respondents indicated they received direct
job assistance from PVCC. Five of these 13 respondents received the AAS degree in
nursing; 2 received the AAS degree in computer programnming; the remaining 6
received degrees in liberal arts (AA), fine arts (AA), business administration (AS), educa-

tion (AS), respiratory therapy (AAS), and science laboratory technology (AAS).

Table 16 pre- TABLE 16: EVALUATION BY 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF CAREER
ASSISTANCE SERVICES AT THE COLLEGE

sents the evaluation

Excel lent Good Fair Poor
SERVICE No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
by 1986-1987 gradu- © © © ©
Student Services 9 16.1% 31 55.4% 12 21.4% 4 7.1%
ate survey respond-
Academic Program 23 29.5% 48 61.5% 3 3.8% 4 5.1%
ents of various ca- Facul ty 41 52.6% 32 41.05 2 2.6% 3 3.8%

, Co-operative Educati 1% 38.9% 16 38.9% 4 11.1% 4 11.1%
reer assistance ser- o-operative Education

OTHER 1 50.0% 1 50.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
vices offered by the

college. As can be Note that percentage figures are by row (service).

seen, the majority of

respondents rated all services-as at least good. Faculty were rated most highly by
respondents, with 52.6% rating faculty as excellent and 41% rating them as good. Only
2.6% of the respondents rated faculty as fair, and only 3.8% rated them as poor.
Academic programs were also rated Highly by the respondents. Over 90% of the

respondents rated academic programs as either excellent (29.5%) or good (61.5%).
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Co-op was rated as excellent by 38.9% of the respondents, as good by 38.9%, as fair
by 11.1%, and as gaor by 11.1%. Student services was rated as excellent by 16.1% of
the respondents, as good by 55.4%, as fair by 21.4%, and as poor by 7.1%. Two
respondents indicated "OTHER" for the service being ratsd. One rated "other stu-

dents/grads" as excellent, and the other rated "Katharine Gibbs School' as good!

SALARIES

The mean, or average, annual salary earned by 1986-1987 graduate survey
respondents was $18,933, and the median, or midpoint, salary was $18,500. The
highest salary reported was $50,000 and the lowest $1,702. As can be seen in Figure
5, the distribution of salaries was fairly normal with nearly 80% of all respondents

earning between $10,000 and $25,000.
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ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

The salaries of the respondents by degree and academic program is presented

in Table 17. Sala-
ries for those earn-
ing the AAS degree
were higher than sa-
laries for those earn-
ing the AA degree,
the AS degree, or
certificates.

The mean
salary for respond-
ents earning the AS
degree was slightly
higher than that for
those earning the
AAS degree (AS =
$19,931; AAS =
$19,296), but the
median salary was

much lower (AS =

$13,900; AAS = $20,000). The reassn for the discrepancy between the mean and

TABLE 172
ACADEMIC DEGREE AND PROGRAM

SALARIES OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATES SURVEY RESPONDENTS BY

Mean Median Minimum  Maximum

PROGRAM No. Salary Salary Salary Salary

Libere! Arts 2 $9,680 $9,680 $9,360 310,000
Fine Arts 0 .- .- .- .-
A.A. DEGREE 2 $9,680 $9,680 $9,360 $10,000
Business Administration 11 $19,356 $18,7.9  $8,000 $47,800
Education 3 $8,35% $9,360 $1,702 $14,000
General Studies 6 $20,000 $17,000 $8,400 $38,000
Scisnce 1 $50,000 50,000 $50,000 $50,000
A.S. DEGREE 21 $19,931  $13,900 $1,702 $50,000
Accounting 2 15,800 $15,800 $11,000 $20,600
Computer Programming 3 $18,819 20,000 $14,656 $21,800
Drafting & Design 4 $18,079 $12,626 $6,864 $24,200
Electronics 4 321,875 $19,750 $17,000 $31,000
Management 1 822,400 $22,400 $22,400 $22,400
Nursing 21 $21,110 $20,800 $14,000 $28,000
Police Science 3 $22,300 22,300 $19,600 $25,000
Respiratory Therapy 4 $17,225 $16,250 $14,400 $21,000
Science Laboratory 1 $11,700 11,700 $11,700 $11,700
Secretarial Science 5 $13,590 $13,800 $10,400 $16,752
A.A.S. DEGREE 48 $19,296 $20,000 .$5,864 $31,000
Arts & Crafts 1 $16,500 $16,500 $16,500 $16,500
Clerical Studies 1 $17,500 $17,500 $17,500 $17,500
Drafting 3 $17,882 $16,200 $15,446 $22,000
Electronics Servicing 3 $19,257 $14,722 $12,000 $31,000
Career Studies (total) 13 17,822 $17,126 $14,000 $33,800
Air Conditioning 1 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
Business & Office 9 $16,756 $17,500 $14,000 $19,147
Management (Banking) 3 814,967 $14,989 $14,133  $15,780
CERTIFICATE 21 $16,120 $15,783 $12,000 $33,800

TOTAL 92 18,933 $18,500 $1,702  $50,000

Note that a respondent's salary may be reported in more than one academic

program if that respondent earned more than orie degree.




median salaries for AAS survey respondents is that both the high and low salaries were
earned by respondents in this category. In such a case, the median salary is a better
indicator of average salary than the mean salary.

Salaries of 1986-1987 survey respondents by job category are presented in Table

18. The highest

- - TABLE 38: SALARIES OF 1985-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS BY J0B
average (mean) sa ety
lary was earned in i
Mean Median Minimum Meximum
. JOB CATEGORY No. Salary Salary Salary Salary
the job category of
Accountant 4 $16,875 $17,945 $11,000 $20,600
systems analyst Business Manager 3 $17,800 $18,000 $8,400 $27,000
Computer Programmer 1 $21,580 $21,580 $21,580 $21,580
Construction Worker 1 $17,500 $17,500 $17,500 $17,500
($38,000); the lowest Data Entry Operator 1 $14,400 $14,400 $14,400 $14,400
Draftsman 3 $19,667 $19,000 $16,200 $22,000
Draftsman (Computer-Aided) 2 818,849 $18,849 $15,446 $22,251
was earned in the Electronics Worker 3 $17,758 $17,000 14,772 $21,500
Leboratory Technician 1 $11,700 $11,700 $11,700 $11,700
Law Enforcement Official 3 $22,300 $22,300 $19,6400 325,000
category of labora- Nurse 21 $21,110 $20,800 $14,000 323,000
Respiratory Technician 4 817,225 $16,250 $14,400 $21,000
Secretary 14 $15,224 $15,000 $10,400 $18,500
tory technician Systems Analyst 1 38,000 $38,000 $38,000 $38,000
OTHER 25 $19,769 17,000 $1,702 $50,000
($11,700). Job TOTAL 87 $18,933 $18,500 81,702 $50,000
categories with

mean salaries exceeding $20,000 were systems analyst ($38,000), law enforcement
official ($22,300), computer programmer ($21,580), and nurse ($21,110).

As might be expected, salaries earned by graduates employed part-time were
considerably lower than those of graduates employed full-time. However, as can be
seen in Table 19, only 8% of the respondents regorting their salaries were employed

part-time. Survey respondents with jobs related to iheir fislds of study at PVCC earned

- 08 -

39




slightly higher sala- TABLE 19: SALARIES OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS BY
EMPLOYMENT STATUS ANO JOB SATISFACTION

2 ries than those with

Mean Median Minimum Maximum

H CATEGORY No. Sal Salar salar Solar
jobs unrelated to 0 alary ary  salary  Salary

EMPLOYMENT STATUS

, Full-Time, Related 73 $20,247 $20,000  $9,600  $50,000

their fields of study. Full-Time, Unrelated 8 17,085 $15,090 $10,000 $31,000

Part-Time, Related 4 $9,401  $9,700  $1,702 $16.500

. Part-Time, Unrelated 3 $8,241 38,500 $6,864 $9,360
This was ! ‘ ! ‘ !

JOB SATISFACTION

Very Satisfied 2 $23,806 $21,350  $8,500  $50,000

true for respondents satisfied 50 $17,777  $17,790  $9,360 $31.380

Not Very Satisfied 11 $15,542 $16,500 6,864  $22.400

! . Dissatisfied 2 $18,200 $18.200 $14.400 $22.000
with both full-time ‘ ‘ ! !

and part-time jobs.

Although the survey respondent earning the highest salary was very satisfied with
his or her job, there did not seem to be a high correlation between salary and job
satisiztion. The mean and median salaries of those dissatisfied with their jobs were
higher than the salaries of those either satisfied or not very satisfied with their jobs and
were only slightly lower than the salaries of those very satisfied with their jobs.

Ma'2 graduate survey respondenis earned higher salaries thian female respond-
ents, and white respondents earned sfightly higher salaries than minarity respondents
(see Table 20). Older graduates earned higher salaries than younger graduates.

The mean salary for males was over $4,000 higher than the mean salary for
females. This was in contrast to salaries for 1985-1986 survey respondents. Females
of the class of 1985-1986 earned $2,000 higher mean salaries than males.

With respect to race, whiles earned a mean salary nearly $2,000 higher than that

for blacks and nearly $4,000 higher than that for minorities other than black. . It should
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be noted, though, TABLE 20: SALARIES OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS BY SEX,
RACE, AND AGE
that only two black
Mean Median Minimum Maximum
JOB CATEGORY No. Salar Salar Salar Sala
survey respondents, 4 Y Y Y
SEX
. Male 30 $21,879 $20,300  $6,856  $50,000
and only three min- Female 59  $17.436 $18,000 51,702  $31.380
| RACE
ority White 80 $19,131 $19,074  $1,702 $50,000
Black 2 $16,290 $16,290 $15,000 $17,580
other 3 $15,233  $14,400  $9,600 $21,700
respondents other ! ! ! !
AGE
Under 18 0 .- .- .- .-
than black, reported 18-22 13 $14,338  $14,700  $8,000 $19,600
22-25 12 $17,115 $16,723 1,702 $27,000
. . 25-35 40 $17,897 $17,500  $5,856 $38,000
salary information. 35.45 14 $26,057 $21.850 $14.000 $53.000
45-60 10 $19,840 $20,000 $14,000 $31,000
60 & Over 0 .- - .- ..
With respect
to age, the highest

salaries were earned by respondents 35 to 45 years of age (mean = $26,057; median
= $21,850). The next highest salaries were earned by respondents 45 to 60 years of
age (mean = $19,840; median = $20,000). As might be exvected, the lowest salaries
were earned by respondents 18 to 22 years of age (mean = $14,338; median =
$14,700). |

Figure 6 shows the salaries of PVCC AAS graduates of the classes of 1977-1978

through 1986-1987.
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AAS graduate survey respondents of the class of 1986-1987 earned a 2% higher

mean salary than their counterparts of the class of 1985-1986. This is lower than the
6.2% increase enjoyed by the 1985-1986 survey respondents and the roughly 10%
increase enjoyed by graduating classes from 1977-1978 to 1980-1981.

However, the mean salary for all 1986-1987 survey respondents, $18,933, was
10.5% higher than the mean salary for all 1985-1886 survey respondents. This is in
marked contrast to the fact that the mean salary for 1985-1986 survey respondents was
5.8% lower than the mean salary fcr all 1984-1985 graduate survey respondents

($18,200).

FURTHER EDUCATION

Each year, a number of PVCC graduates, most of whom earn AA or AS deg. zes,
continue their education at four-year colleges _and universities. Because of its proximity
and excellent academic reputation, the largest number usually transfer to the University
of Virginia. With the advent of the joint adult degree program between Mary Baldwin
r ege and PVCC, &n increasingly larger number of graduates has transferred each
year to Mary Baldwin. Another institution which has enrolled large numbers of PVCC
graduates each' year has been James Madison University.

Figure 7 shows to which schools 1986-1987 graduate survey respondents

transferred.
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Unexpectedly, the University of Virginia was not selected by the largest per-
centage of survey respondents. Mary Baldwin College was selected by 9 respondents
(27.3%), the University of Virginia by 8 (24.2%), James Madiscn University by 5 (15.2%),
Radford by 3 (9.1%), and 8 other institutions by 1 respondent each (3% each). The
popularity of Mary Baldwin attests to the success of the joint adult degree program
between PVCC and Mary Baldwin. Graduates can enroll at Mary Baldwin either full-time
or part-time, in day classes or evening classes, and can take some of their third- or
fourth-year courses at PVCC.

In most cases, the institutions to which the survey respondents transferred were
their first choices. George Mason University and Longwood College were the second
choices of the two respondents transferring to these institutions. Of the 9 respondents
transferring to Mary Baldwin, one listed it as second choice, and another listed it as
third choice.

Most graduates stu‘died fulltime at the colleges or universities to which they

transferred (86.2%). Three respondents studied part-time at Mary Baldwin and one

- studied part-time at Mary Washington College.

Unlike 1985-1986 survey respondents, 56.7% of which were men, most 1986-1987
survey respondents were women (78.8%). All but two respondents were white (90.9%).
Of the two, one was black and one was hispanic. Ten of the respondents were less
than 22 years old, 6 “.vere between 22 and 25, 11 were between 25 and 35, 4 were

between 35 and 45, gnd 2 were between 45 and 60.
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Eighteen of the respondents received the AS degree at PVCC (56.3%), 9
received the AA degree (28.1%), 4 received the AAS degree (12.5%), and one received
a certificate (3.1%). The academic programs at PVCC in which these respondents
enrolleu were liberal arts (n=7), edunation (n=6), general studies (n=6), businecs
administration (n=5), science (n=3), fine arts (n=2), accounting (n=2), nursing (n=1),
police science (n=1), and electronics servicing (n=1).

The fields of study chosen by graduate survey respondents at the four-year
institutions to which they transferred are shown in Figure 8. Business was by far the
most popular field of study, 10 respondents choosing it. Three respondents chose art

two chose nursing, and 17 different fields were chosen by one respondent each.
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Fields of study by four-year institution are presented in Table 21.

TABLE 21: FIELDS OF STUDY AT FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES OR UNIVERSITIES OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY
RESPONDENTS

Mary
Bald- - Rad- Tem* Notre Bay- Long

FIELD OF STUDY Win Uva JMU ford ple Dame GMU VvCU ODU lor wood MWC TOTAL
Accounting 0 0 1 (] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
American Studies 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Anthropelogy 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Art 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3
Business ] 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 10
Computer Science 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Education 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Electronics 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Engineering 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
English 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Environmental Science 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
History 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
International Studies 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Journalism 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
Library Science 0 e 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1
Nursing 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Physical Education 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Psychology ] 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Sociology 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Visual Arts 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
TOTAL 9 8 5 3 1 1 .- 1 1 1 1 1 32

Ninety-one percent of the respondents reported that their PVCC credits were
accepted as expected by the institutions to which they transferred. Three respondents,
one each at Mary Baldwin, the University of Virginia, and James Mac!ison, reported that
their credits did not transfer as expected. One was enrolled in education, one in
psychology, and one in sceiology. As has happened with previous graduating classes,
a number of respondents noted in the comment section of the survey that they had

problems transferring certain PYCC cou.ses (see Appendix C).
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Most survey respondents seemed to be performing quite well academically at the

four-year institutions to which they transferred. The average GPA (grade point average)

at the colleges or universities they selected was 3.210. The lowest GPA reported was

2.000 and the highest was 4.000. Grade point averages by four-year institutions are

presented in Table
22, and grace point
averages by four-
year fields of study
are presented in
Table 23.

The institution
with the highest
average GPA was
Mary Baldwin Col-

lege (3.831), and

TABLE 22:
FOUR-YEAR

AVERAGE GPA'S OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS AT

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Average Minimum Hax imum

CATEGORY No. GPA GPA GPA

Mary Baldwin 8 3.831 3.300 4,000
University of Virginia 8 2.888 2.050 3.700
James Madison 5 2.891 2.000 3.400
Radford 3 3.474 3.100 4.000
Temple 1 2.500 2.500 2.500
Notre Dame .. . .. .
George Mason .. .- . ..
Virginia Commonwealth 1 3.830 3.430 3.830
old pominion 1 2.280 2.280 2.280
Baylor 1 3.200 3.200 3.200
Longwood 1 2.300 2.300 2.300
Mary Washington 1 3.020 3.020 ¥ 020
3.210 2.000 4.000

TOTAL 30

the one with the lowest was Old Dominion University (2.800). Fespondents at 5

institutions, Mary Baldwin, Virginia Commonwealth University, Radford College, Baylor
University, and Mary Washington Colleges, had average GPA’s over 3.000. Respond-

ents studying business and art, the only fields with more than one respondent reporting

GPA, had high grade point averages.
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Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

TABLE 23: AVERAGE GPA'S OF 1986-1987 PMCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS AT Females earned
FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES OR UNIVERSITIES BY FOUR-YEAR FIELD OF STUDY
slightly higher grade
Average Minimum Max imum
FIELD OF STUDY No. GPA GPA GPA .
point averages than
Accounting 1 2.400 2.400 2.400
American Studies 1 3.500 3.500 3.500 males (see Table
Anthropology 1 3.400 3.400 3.400
Art 3 3.546 3,200 3.830
Business 9 3.657 2.300 4.000 24). Because only
Computer Science 1 4.000 4.000 4.000
Education 1 2.000 2.000 2.000
Electronics : 3.700 3.700 3.700 one respondent was
Engineering 1 2.050 2.050 2.050
English 1 3.100 3.100 3.100
Environmental Science 1 2.895 2.895 2.895 black and only one
History 1 2.700 2.700 2.700
International Studies 1 3.200 3.200 3.200 .
Journalism 1 3.200 3.200 3.200 was another minor-
Library Science 1 3.300 3.300 3.300
Nursing 1 3.647 3.647 3.647 . o oe .
Physical Education 1 2,280 2.280 2.280 ity, it is difficult to
Psychology 1 2.300 3.300 3.200
Sociology 1 3.500 3.500 3.500 . |
visual Arts 1 2.500 2.500 2.500 draw any meaningfu
ToTAL 30 3.210 2.000 4.000 conclusions with
TABLE 24 AVERAGE GPA'S GF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS AT
respect to race and FOUR-YEAR COL:€GES AND UNIVERSITIES BY SEX, RACE, AND AGE
GPA. With respect Average Minimum Maximum
“ATEGORY No. GPA GPA GPA
to age, however, o SEX
Hale 7 3.057 2.700 4.000
_ Jema # 3 3.279 2.000 4.000
generally t1e older —
XACE
Vhite 27 . 2.050 4.000
the respondent was, Black 1 2300 2.000 2.000
Other 1 3.200 3.200 3.200
the better GPA he AGE
Under 18 0 .- .- ..
13-22 10 2.845 2.000 4.000
or she earned. The 22-25 6 3.039 2.280 3.647
25-35 10 3.652 2.400 4.000
3545 3 3.141 2.050 3.830
average GPA of res- 45-60 1 3.600 3.600 3.600
60 & Over 0 .. .- -
pondents 21 years
- 39 --
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of age and younger was 2.845; the average GPA of respondents between 22 and 25

years of age was 3.039; the average GPA of respondents between 25 and 35 years of

age was 3.652; the average GPA of respondents between 35 and 45 years of age was

3.141; and the GPA of the one respondent over 45 years of age was 3.600.

Academically, as measured by GPA, 1986-1987 survey respondents performed

about as well as previous graduating classes. The average GPA of 1986-1987 survey

respondents (3.210) was lower than the average GPA cf 1985-1986 respondents

(3.371), but was higher than the average GPA of any other class except that of 1978-

1979 (3.250).

Before discussing how well PVCC prepares graduates for college transfer, it

should be noted that not all graduates continuing their education do so at four-year

TABLE 25: FIELDS OF STUDY AT TWO-YEAR AND SPECIALIZED INSTITUTIONS OF 1986-

1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS

FIELD OF STUDY

Campbel -

Va. School

PVCC Fork School Cosmetology

TOTAL

Accounting

Art

Arts & Crafts
Business
Computer Science
Cosmetology
Drafting
Electronics
Engineering
General Studies
Marketing
Mechanical Technology
Nursing
Psychology

- A N ed aded D 2 D D2 O AN
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TOTAL
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colleges or universi-
ties. A number re-
turn to comraunity
colleges or other
educational
institutions. Four-
teen 1986-1987 sur-
vey respondents in-
dicated they had

continued their edu-




cation at PVCC, one indicated he or she was studying at Campbell-Fork School, and
one indicated he or she was enrolled in the Virginia School of Cosmetology. All 14 of
the respondents who had returned to PVCC were studying part-time. The programs in

which these respondents enrolled are presented in Table 25.
PVCC PREPARATION FOR COLLEGE TRANSFER

As can be
seen in Figure 9, the Fair
vast majority of 12.50%
1986-1987 graduate p———

—— Excellent

survey respondents p =
were satisfied with g;ﬁ S . 40.63%
how well PVCC pre- N

. So%e? 3 0 n\
pared them acade- R
mically for transfer o

.:: ::C::::E.EI. "'" s
to four-year colleges Good % SRR
and universities. 46.887%
PVCG was rated ex- ,
FIGURE 9= EVALUATION BY 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTIS OF THEIR PVCC
PREPARATION FOR COLLEGE TRANSFER

cellent by 40.6% of
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the respondents, good by 46.9%, and fair by 12.5%. No respondent rated PVCC as

poor.

These evaluations are broken down by degree and academic program in Table

TABLE 262

EVALUATION 8Y 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS UF THEIR
ACADEMIC PREPARATION FOR COLLEGE TRANSFER BY ACADEMIC PROGRAM

Excellent Good Fair Poor

PROGRAM No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. No, Pct,
Liberal Arts 3 42.9% 4 57.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Fine Arts 2 66.7% 1 33.3% 0 0C.0% 0 0.0%
A.A. DEGREE 5 50.0% 5 50.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Business Administration 3 50.0% 1 16.7% 2 33.3% 0 0.0%
Education 2 33.3% 3 50.0% 1 16.7% 0 0.0%
General Studies 1 20.0% 3 60.0% 1 20 0% 0 0.0%
Science 1 33.3% 1 33.3% 1 33.3% 0 0.0%
A.S. DEGREE 7 35.0% 8 40.0% 5 25.0% 0 0.0%
Accounting 0 0.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.n%
Nursing 2 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Police Science 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% ¢ 0.0%
A.A.S. DEGREE 3 60.0% 2 40.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Electronics Servicing 0 0.0% 1100.05 0 0.0 0 0.0%
CERTIFICATE 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 15 61.7% 16 44.4% 5 13.9% 0 0.0%

Note that percentage figures are by row (program).

26. One-half of the
respondents earning
the AA degree rated
their academic pre-
paration as excel-
lent, and one-half
rated it as good.
Thirty-five percent of
those earning the
AS degree rated
their academic pre-
paration as excel-
lent, 40% rated it as

good, and 25%

rated it as fair. Sixty percent of those eaming the AAS degree rated their academic

preparation as excellent, and 40% rated it as good. The only respondent earning a

certificate rated his or her academic preparation as good. Academic programs which

half or more of the respondents rated as excellent were nursing (100%), police science

T, -
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(100%), and fine arts (66.7%).
Evaluations of academic preparation for college transfer are presented by four-

year institution in

TABLE 27: EVALUATION BY 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF THEIR
Table 27 and by ACADEMIC PREPARATION FOR CGLLEGE TRANSFER BY FOUR-YEAR COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY

four-year field of
Excellent Good Fair Poor

COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY  Mo. Pct. No. Pct. MNo. Pct. No. Pet
study in Table 28.
Mary Baldwin College 6 R6.T% 3 33.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
University of Virginia 2 &5.0% 4 50.0% 2 25.0% 0 0.0%
Colleges or universi- James Madison 0 0.0x &4 ¥.9% 1 20.0% 0 0.0%
Radford 31000 0 0.046 O 0.04 0 0.0%
Temple G 0.0x 1100.0% O 0.0¢4 0 0.0%
ties attended by Notre Dame 1100.0x ©0 Q.04 O 0.0¢ 0 0.0%
George Mason 0 0.0 * 0.0% 0 0.0 0 0.0%
Virginia Commenwealth 1100.0¥ ©0 0.04 O 0.0 O 0.0%
PVCC graduates at old Dominion 0 0.0 0 0.0% 1100.04 ©O 0.0%
Baylor 0 0.0 1100.0¢ 0 0.04 0 0.0%
Longwood 0 0.04 1100.6% O 0.04 0 0.0%
which half or more Hary Washit -ton e e e e e
TOTAL 13 40.6% 15 46.94 4 12.5% 0 0.0% :

of the respondents

Note that percentage figures are by row (college or university).

rated their PVCC

academic prepara-
tion as excellent were Radford College (100%), Notre Dame University (100%), Virginia
Commonwealth University (100%), and Mary Baldwin College (66.7%). The only
instituticn not receiving any excellent or good ratings was Old Dominion University (the
sci@ respondent rated it as fair).

Four-year academic programs in which PVCC graduates were enrolled and in
which half or more of the respondents rated their PVCC academic preparation as ex-
cellent were American Studizs (100~4), Computer Science (100%), English (100%),

Library Science (100%), Nursing (100%), Psychology (100%), Sociology (100%), ad Art
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(66.7%). Three fields did not receive any ecellent or good ratings. The sole respond-
ents in accounting, engineering, and physical education rated their PVCC preparation as
fair.

These evaluations are comparable to those of previous graduating classes. As
can be seen in Table 29, the percentages of 1986-1987 AA/AS respondents rating their

PVCC preparation

* TABLE 28: EVALUATION OF 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONOENTS OF THEIR as excellent an'd
ACADEMIC PREPARATION FOR COLLEGE TRANSFER BY FOUR-YEAR FIELD OF STUDY
good were slightly
Excel lent Good Fair Poor
FIELD OF STUDY No. Pct. Mo. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. higher than those of
Accounting 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
American Studies 110004 0 0.04 O 0.0¢ 0 0.0% 1985-1986 respond-
Anthropology 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Art 2 66.7% 1 33.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Business 3 333% 5 55.64 1 1114 0 0.0% ents, and the per-
Comput2r Science 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Education 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Electronics 0 0.0 1100.046 0 0.04 O 0.0% centage rating their
Engineering 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
English 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Environmental Science 0 0.0 1100.046 0 0.04 0 0.0% PVCC preparation
History 0 0.0%4 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
International Studies 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Journalism 0 0.0 1100.0% 0 0.0¢ 0 0.0% as fair was slightly
L.ibrary Science 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Nursing 2 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Physical Education 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1106.0% 0 0.0% lower.
Psychology 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Sociology 1 160.0% 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0%
Visual Arts 0 0.0% 110004 0 ©0.06 O 0.0% As can be seen in
| TOTAL 13 41.9% 14 45.2% 4 12.9% 0 0.0%
| Figure 10, most res-
‘ Note that percentage figures are by row (field of study).
| pondents believed
|

| they were better or
equally prepared academically in comparison to students who began their college study

as freshmen at the four-year institutions to which the respondents transferred. Over
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forty percent felt TABLE 29: EVALUATION BY PVCC AA/AS GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF THEIR
ACADEMIC PREPARATION FOR COLLEGE TRANSFER
they were better
’ Excel lent Good Fair Poor
prepared 33 3% felt YEAR No. Pct. No. Pct. MNo. Pet. No. Per.
, 33.
they were about as 1979-1580 6 35.3% 9 52.9% 2 11.8% 0 0.0%
1930- 1981 8 333% 14 58.34 2 8.3% 0 0.0%
well pre- 1981-1982 11 37.9% 15 51.7% 3 10.3% 0 0.0%
pared, and 25.9% 1982- 1983 10 34.5% 10 34.54 9 31.0¢ 0 0.0%
3 . («}
1983-1984 (A follow-up survey was not conducted)
felt they were less 1984- 1985 10 43.5% 7 30.4% 6 26.1% O 0.0%
prepared 1985- 1986 11 39.3% 12 42.9% 5 17.9% 0 0.0%
1986- 1987 12 40.0% 13 43.3% 5 16.7% O 0.0%
These evalua-
Note that percentage figures are by row (year).
tions are broken

down by PVCC de-

gree and academic progran in Table 30.
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Less Prepared

25.937%

Better Prepared

40.74%

|

Equally Prepared
33.33%

FIGURE 10z EVALUATION BY 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF THEIR PVCC PREPARATION FOR COLLEGE -
TRANSFER IN COMPARISON TO S1. JENTS STARTING AS FRESHMEM AT THE TRANSFER INSTITUTIONS

s 4B

Sixty percent of those earning the AA degree claimed they were better prepared
academically than students beginning as freshmen at the four-year schools to which
they transferred. Thirty percent claimed they were about as well prepared, and 10%
that they were less prepared. Those earning the AS degree felt less confident.
Twenty-nine and four-tenths percent felt they were better prepared, 23.5% felt they were
about as well prepared, and 47.1% felt they were less prepared. The most confident of

all were respondents earning the AAS degree. Two-thirds felt better prepared and one-
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third felt about as TABLE 30: EVALUATION BY 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF THEIR
ACADEMIC PREPARATION AT PVCC BY ACADEMIC PROGRAM FOR COLLEGE TRANSFER IN

COMPARISON TO STUDENTS STARTING AS FRESHMEN AT THE TRANSFER INSTITUTIONS
well prepared.

Better Equally Less
PVCC pro- Prepared Prepared Prepared
PROGRAM No.  Pet. No.  Pet. No.  Pet.
grams in which half Liberal Arts 5 71.4% 2 28.6% 0 0.0%
. Fine Arts 1 33.3% 1 33.3% 1 33.3%
or more of the res- A.A. DEGREE 6 60.0% 3 30.0% 1T 10.0%

T Business Administration 2 50.0% 0 0.0% 2 50.0%
pondents indicated Education 2 33.3% 3 50.0% 1 16.7%
General Studies 1 25.0% 0 0.0% 3 75.0%

they were better Science 0 0.0% 1 33.3% 2 66.7%
A.S. DEGREE 5 29.4% & 23.5% g 47.1%

prepared than stu- Accounting 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
Nursing 2 100.0% 0  0.0% 0 0.0%

dents beginning as A.A.S. DEGREE 2 &%.7% T 33.3% 0 0.0%
freshmen at the Electronics Servicing 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
CERTIFICATE 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%

four-year transfer TOTAL B 4i.9% 9 29.0% 9 29.0%

SChOOlS were nurs- Note that percentage figures are by row (program).

ing (100%) and libe-

ral arts (71.4%). Programs in which half or more the responcients indicated they were
less prepared were general studies (75%) and science (66.7%).

These evaluations are presented by four-year institutions in Table 31 and by four-
year fields of study in Table 32. All respondents at four institutions (Temple University,
Notre Dame University, Baylor University, and Longwood College) felt better prepared
academically in comparison to students who began as freshmen at these four institu-
tions. All respondents at three institutions (George Mason University, Virginia Common-

wealth University, and Old Dominion University) felt less prepared. It should be noted
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TABLE 31: EVALUATION BY 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS BY FOUR-

YEAR INSTITUTION OF THEIR ACADEMIC PREPARATION AT PVCC IN COMPARISON TO

STUDENTS STARTING AS FRESHMEN AT THE TRANSFER INSTITUTIONS

Better Equally Less
Prepared Prepared Prepared
COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
Mary Baldwin College 4 80.0% 1 20.0% 0 0.0%
University of Virginia 1 12.5% 5 62.5% 2 25.0%
James Madison 1 25.0% 1 25.0% 2 50.0%
Radford 1 33.3% 2 66.74 0 0.0%
Temule 1  100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Notre Dame 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
George Mason 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1  100.0%
virginia Commonuealth 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1  100.0%
old Dominion 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1  100.0%
Baylor 1 100.0% .0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Longwood 1  100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Mary Washington .- - .. -- -- --
TOTAL 11 40.7% 9 33.3% 7 25.9%

Note that percentage figures are by row (college or university).

|

that data for each of
these seven institu-
tions are limited to
that reported by one
respondent. In this
sense, care should
be exercised in
arriving at conclu-
sions. At the school
with the most res-

pondents, Mary

Baldwin College, 80 of the respondents felt better prepared than students beginning

as freshmen, and 20% felt about as well prepared. At the University of Virginia, only

12.5% felt better prepared, 62.5% felt equally prepared, and 25% felt less prepared.




All respond- TABLE 32: EVALUATION BY 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS BY FOUR-
YEAR FIELD OF STUDY OF THEIR ACADEMIC PREPARATION AT PVCC IN COMPARISON TO
.. STUDENTS STARTING AS FRESHMEN AT THE TRANSFER .M3TITUTIONS
ents in six four-year
Better ’ Equally Less
fields of study Prepared Prepared Prepared
FIELD OF STuDY No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
(American studies, Accounting 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 100.0%
American Studies 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
. . Anthropology 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 100.0%
education, English, Art 1 33.3% 1 33.3% 1 33.3%
Business 3 60.0% 1 20.0% 1 20.0%
. . . Computer Science 0 0.0% 1  100.0% 0 0.0%
journalism, nursing, Education 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Electronics 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
. Engineering 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 100.0%
and visual arts) felt English 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Environmental Science 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
History 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
better prepared aca- International Studies 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
Journalism 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
. . Library Science 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
demically in compar- Nursing 2 100.0% 0  0.0% 0 0.0%
Physical Education 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 100.0%
. Psycholo 0 0.0% 1  100.0% 0 0.0%
ison to students Soeiology e e 78
Visual Arts 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
who began as fresh- TOTAL T 42.3% 9 368 & B
men at four-year In- Note that percentage figures are by row (field of study).
stitutions. All res-

pondents in four fields (accounting, anthropology, engineering, and physical education)
felt less prepared. Again, because only one respondent reported data for each of
these 10 fields, care should be exercised in arriving at conclusions. In the field with the
most respondents, business, 60% of the respondents believed they were better pre-
pared, and 20% believed they were equally prepared.

These evaluations are somewhat different than those of previous graduating

classes. As can be seen in Table 33, a larger percentage of 1986-1987 respondents




TABLE 33: EVALUATION BY PVCC AA/AS GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF THEIR
ACADEMIC PREPARATION AT PVCC IN COMPARISOMN TQ STUDENTS STARTING AS FRESHMEN
AT THE TRANSFER INSTITUTIONS
Better Equally Less
Prepared Prepared Prepared
YEAR No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
1979-1980 4 - 22.2% 1 61.1% 3 16.7%
19801981 4 16.7% 17  70.8% 3 12.5%
1981-1982 8 28.6% 14 50.0% 6 21.4%
1982-1983 10 32.3% 15 48.4% 6 19.4%
1983-1984 (A follew-up survey was not conducted)
1984-1985 6 28.6% 9 42.9% 6 28.6%
1985-1986 8 29.6% 15 55.6% 4 14.8%
1986-1987 1 40.7% 7 25.9% 9 33.3%
Note that percentage figures are by row (year).

selves equally prepared, and a larger percentage considered themselves less prepared.
In this respect, 1986-1987 respondents were more polarized than previous graduating

classes, feeling either better prepared or less prepared than students who started as

freshmen at four-year institutions.
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better prepared than
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universities, a
smaller percentage

considered them-




In comparing the quality of instruction between PVCC and the four-year institu-
tions to which they transferred, two-thirds of the survey respondents felt the quality was
thie same at both institutions. Slightly over 20% felt PVCC offered better quality
instruction, and approximately 11% felt the four-year college offered better quality
instruction. The evaluation of quality of instruction by four-year institution is presented

in Table 34.

TABLE 34: EVALUATION BY 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF THE
QUALITY OF INSTRUCTION BETWEEN PVCC AND THE FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES AND
UNIVERSITIES TO WHICH THEY TRANSFERRED

PVCC better Both colleges PVCC less

quality the same quality

COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
Mary 8aldwin College 1 20.0% 4 80.0% D 0.0%
University of Virginia 3 42.9% 3 42.9% 1 14.3%
James Madison 1 20.0% 3 60.0% 1 20.0%
Radford 0 0.0% 2 66.74 1 33.3%
Temple 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
Notre Deme 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
George Mason 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
virginia Commonwealth 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
old bominion 0 0.0% 1  100.0% 0 0.0%
Baylor 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
Lengwood 1 100.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Mary Washington .. .- .- .. . .
TOTAL 6 22.2% 18 66.7% 3 11.1%

Note that percentage figzures are by row (college or university).
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UNIVERSITIES TO WHICH THEY TRANSFERRED

TABLE 35: EVALUATION BY PVCC AA/AS GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF THE
QUALITY OF INSTRUCTION BETWEEN PVCC AND THE FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES AND

PVCC better Both colleges pvce less
quality the same quality
YEAR No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.

1979-1980 6 33.3% 8 4h.4% 4 22.2%
1980-1981 2 8.7% 17 73.9% 4 17.6%
1981-1982 5 18.5% 14 51.9% 8" 29.6%
1982-1983 10 #1.3% 16 50.0% 6 18.8%
1983-1984 (A follow-up survey was not conducted)
1984-1985 2 9.1% 12 54.5% 8 36.4%
1985-1986 6 23.1% 16 61.5% 4 15.4%
1986-1987 4 17.46% 16 69.6% 3 13.0%

Note that percentage figures are by row (year).

In comparison to
previous graduating
classes, more 1986-
1987 survey
respondants who
had earnerd the AA
or AS degrees at
PVCC felt both
PVCC and their

four-year schools

were the sarne, and less felt that either PVCC or the four-year schools offered better

quality instruction. In this respect, 1986-1987 respondents were not as polarized as

some of the recent graduating classes, most feeling both schools offered quality

instruction.
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With respect to the strictness of grading practices, most of the respondents

(60.7%) felt that PVCC and the four-years schools to which they had transferred were

about the same (see
Table 36). Thirty-
two and one-tenth
percent felt that
PVCC was less strict
in its grading prac-
tices, and 7.1% felt

that it was stricter.

TABLE 34z EVALUATION BY 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF THE
STRICTNESS OF GRADING PRACTICES BETWEEM PVCC AND THE FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES AND
UNIVERSITIES TO witCH THEY TRANSFERRED
pPvCC Both colleges PVCC less
stricter the same strict

COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
Mary Baldwin College G 0.0% 5 100.0% 0 0.0%
University of virginia“ 1 12.5% 3 37.54 4 50.0%
James Madison 0 0.0% 3 60.0% 2 40.0%
Radford 0 0.0% 2 66.T% 1 33.3%
Temple 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
Notre Dame 0 0.0% 1  100.0% 0 0.0%
George Mason 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1  100.0% -
virginia Commonwealth 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
¢'d pominion 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1  100.0%
sayloe 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Longwaod 0 0.0% 1  100.0% 0 0.0%
Mary Washington .- .- .- .- .- .

TOTAL 2 7.1% 17 60.7% 9 32.1%
Note that percentage figures are by row (college or university).
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TABLE 37: EVALUATION BY PVCC AA/AS GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF THE |

STRICTNESS OF GRADING PRACTICES BETWEEN PVCC AND THE FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES AND
UNIVERSITIES TO WHICH THEY TRANSFERRED R
These evaluations
PvCC Both colleges PVCC less e
stricter the same strict are somewhat simi-
YEAR Ho. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
lar to those of previ- |
1979-1980 1 5.6% 7 38.9% 10 55.6% '
1980- 1981 0 0.0 8 36.4% 14 63.6% ous PVCC gradua- I
1981-1982 s} 0.0% 13 46.4% 15 53.6% . )
ting classes. As
1982- 1983 2 6.1% 21 63.6% 10 30.3%
1983-1984 (A follow-up survey was not conducted) can be seen in
1984-1985 s} 0.0% 8 36.4% 14 63.6% .
Table 37, slightly
1985-1986 3 11.5% 10 38.5% 13 50.0%
1986-1987 1 428 9 3S5% 1 58.3% fewer 1986-1987
ol o
Note tiiat percentage €igures are by row (year). responcerts who
had earnaed the AA

or AS degree than 1985-1986 respondents felt PVCC had stricter grading practices.
With respect to student competitiveness, 46.4% of the graduate survey respond-
ents thought PVCC was less competitive than the four-year school to which they
transferred, 46.4% thought both schools were equally competitive, and 7.1% thought
PVCC was more competitive. As can be seen in Table 38, all respondents at George
Mason, Virginia Commonwealth, and Old Dominion Universities felt that students at

these schools were more competitive than- students at PVCC.
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The res- TASLE 38: EVALUATION BY 19861987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF
STUDENT COMPETITIVENESS BETWEEN PVCC AND THE FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES AND
UNIVERSITIES TO WHICH THEY TRAMSFGRRED
ponses of 1986-
PVCC more Both colleges PVCC less
1987 PVCC competitive the same competitive
COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY No.  Pct. No.  Pct. No.  Pet.
graduates earning Hary Baldwin College T 20.04 3 60.0% T 20.0%
University of Virginia 0 0.0% 3 37.5% 5 62.5%
James Madison 0 0.0% 2 40.0% 3 60.0%
the AA or AS de- Radford 1 33.3% 1 33.3% 1 33.3%
Temple 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
. Notre Oame 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
gree to the question George Mason 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 100.0%
viiginia Commonwealth 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 100.0%
. old pominion 0 0.0% 0  o0.0% 1 100.0%
of student competi- Baylor 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
Longwood 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
. . Ma Washington .o .e .. .o .o .o
tiveness were quite ry Washing
TOTAL 2 7.% 13 46.4% 13 46.4%
different than those T
Note that percentage figures are by row (college or university).
of previous graduat-

ing classes. Previ-

TABLE 39: EVALUATION BY PVCC AA/AS GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF STUDENT
COMPETITIVENESS BETWEEN PVCC ANO THE FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES TO :
WHICH THEY TRANSFERREOD OUS|y. n only one
graduating class,
PVCC more Both colleges PVCC less
competitive the same competitive
YEAR No.  Pct. No.  Pet. No.  Pct. that of 1981-1982,
1979-1980 0 0.0% 5 27.8% 13 T2.2% did respondents in-
1980- 1981 0 0.0% 4 20.0% 16 80.0%
icate PVCC
1981-1982 3 11.1% 7 25.9% 17 63.0% dica was
1982-1983 0 0.0% 10 31.3% 22  68.8% more competitive.
19831984 (A follow-up survey Was not conducted) -
’ Iso erc-
19841985 0 0.0% 8  36.4% 14 63.6% Also, a smaller per
1985- 1986 0 0.0% 8  29.6% 19 70.4% entage of 1986-1987
1986- 1987 2 8.3% 9 37.54 13 56.2%
respondents felt
Note that percentage figures are by row (year).
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PVCC was less competitive in comparison to previous graduating classes.
While, generally, survey respondents felt that students were less competitive at
PVCC than at four-year colleges or universities, they felt that PYCC faculty and staff

were friendlier than

|
faCUIty and staff at TABLE 40: EVALUATION BY 1986-1987 PVCT GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF i

FACULTY AND STAFF FRIEXDLINESS SETWEEN PVCC AND THE FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES AND
UNIVERSITIES TO WHICH THEY (RANSFERRED

their four-year

PVCC more Both colleges PVCC less

schools. As can be friendly the same friendly .
COLLEGE OR UMIVERSITY Ro. Pct. No. Pect. No. Pect.

wn
o
.

seen in Table 40, Mary Baldwin College 50.0%
University of virginia
James Madison
over half of the res- Radford
Temple
Notre Dame
pondents felt PVCC George Hasch

virginia Commonwealth
vld Dominion
faculty and staff Baylor
Longwood
Mary Washington

25.0%
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were friendlier, and

TOTAL

[y
o
o

55.2% 13 44.8% 0.0%

no respondents-felt
) Note that percentaga figures are by row (college or university).

that their four-year

faculty and staff were friendlier.

Although the evaluation of faculty and staff friendliness by 1986-1987 PVCC
graduates earning the AA ar AS degree was similar to that of previous graduating
classes, it was less positive than the evaluation by 1985-1986 respondents (see Table
41). One-half of the 1986-1987 respondents felt PVCC faculty and staff were friendlier

as compared to 63% of the 1985-1986 respondents.
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TABLE 41:

UNIVERSITIES TO WHICH THEY TRAMSFERRED

EVALUATION BY AA/AS PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY KZSPONDENTS OF FACULTY
AND STAFF FRIENDLINESS BETWEEN PVCC AND THE FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES AND

~ PVCC more Both colleges PVCC Less
friendly the same friendly
YEAR No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pet.

1979-1980 8 47.1% 9 52.9% 0 0.0%
1980-1981 15 65.2% 6 26.1% 2 8.7%
1981-1982 14 50.0% 1" 39.3% 3 10.7%
1982- 1983 22 68.3% 10 31.3% 0 0.0%

19831984 (A follow-up survey was not conducted)
1984- 1985 10 45.5% 12 54.5% 0 0.0%
1985+ 1986 17 63.0% 9 33.3% 1 3.7%
1936-1987 13 50.0% 12 46.2% 1 3.8%

—

Note that percentage figures are by row (yeary.

Nearly 50% (58.6%)
of the 1986-1987
survey respondents
felt more individual
attention to students
is paid at PVCC
than at the four-year
colleges or univer-
sities to which they

transferred. Slightly

aver 30% (34.5%)

Lo TABLE 42: EVALUATION BY 1986-1987 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RES:ONDENTS OF
felt individual atten- INDIVIDUAL A’TENTION SHOWN STUDENTS BETWEEN PVCC AND THE FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES
AND UNIVERSITIES TO WHICH THEY TRANSFERRED
tion shown to stu-
PVCC shous Both colleges PVCC shows
more attention the <ame «ess attention
dents was the same COLLEGE 07 UNIVERSITY No  Pct. Ho.  Pct. No.  Pet.
) Mary Baldwin College 3 50.0% 1 16.7% 2 33.3%
at both co..eges, University of Virginia 6 75.0% 2 25.0% o o0.0%
James Madison 4 80.0% 1 20.0% c  0.0%
Radford 2 66.7% 1 33.3% 0  0.0%
and 6.9% felt that . Temple 1 100.2% 0  0.04 0  0.6%
Notre Dame 0  0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
e Georne Mason 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0  0.0%
more individual virginia Commonwealth 0 0.0% 1 100.0¢ 0  o0.0%
old Dominion 0  0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
. Baylor 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0%
attention was shown Longwood 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Mary Washington .o .- .- .. . .
students at their TOTAL 7 LéR 0 %% 2z 6o
Note ™27 = antage figures are by row (coilege or university).

Q
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four-year school than at PVCC (see Table 42).
The evaluation by 1986-1987 AA and AS graduate survey respondents with
respect to individual student attention was slightly less positive than that of previous

graduating classes

TABLE 43: EVALJATION BY PVCC AA/AS GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS CF INDIVIDUAL (see Table 43)
ATTENTION SHOWN STUDENTS BETWEEN PVCC AKD THE FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES AND
UNIVERSITIES TO WHICH THEY TRAHSFERRED

Fewer respondents

PVCC shows Both colleges PVCC shows
more attention the same  less attention in 1986-1987 indi-
YEAR No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.

cated PVCC shows
1979-1980 1% 77.8% 3 16.7% 1 5.6%

1980-1981 16 69.6% 3 13.0% 4 17.4% more individual stu-

1981-1982 18 64.3% 8 28.6% 2 7.1%
dent attention.

1982-1983 22 66.T% 10  30.3% 1 3.0%
1983-1984 (A follow-up survey was not conducted)
19841985 15 68.2% 5 22.74 2 9.1%

Most 1986-1987
1985-1986 19 704% 7 25.9% 1 3

1986-1987 14 56.0% 9 36.0% 2 8.0% graduate survey res-

Note that percentage figures are by row (year). pondents believed

’
' that the college l
transfer services offered by SVCC were helpful. Table 44 presents graduate evaluations
of college transfer services offered by student services, academic programs, faculty,
and Co-op. Responderits were also provided the opportunity to list other college
transfer services.
None of the respondents rated any service as poor. Two-thirds of those

evaluating Co-op college transfer services rated them as excellent, and one-third rated
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them as good. With respect to academic programs, 57.1% of the respondents rated

them as excellent, 28.6% rated them as good, and 14.3% rated them as fair. Faculty

services were rated
excellent by 47.4%
of the respondents,
good by 47.4%, and
fair by 5.3%. Cal-
lege transfer assist-
ance by Student
Services was rated
as excellent by 25%

cf the respondents,

l—‘i'ABLF. «hz EVALUATION BY 19856-1937 PVCC GRADUATE SURVEY RESPONDENTS OF
COLLEGE TRANSFER ASSISTANCE SERV CES AT THE COLLEGE

Excellent Good Fair Poor
SERVICE No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
Student Services 2 25.06 3 37.5% 3 37.5% 0 o0.0%
Academic Program 8 57.1% 4 28.6% 2 14.3% 0 0.0%
Faculty 9 47.4% 9 47.4% 1 5.3% 0 0.0%
Co-operative Education 4 66.74 2 33.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
OTHER 0 0.0% 2 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Note that percentage figures are by row (service).

good by 37.5%, and fair by 37.5%.
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CONCLUSIONS

Major findings of this study included:

Most 198€-1987 PVCC graduate survey respondents found meaningful and
satisfying employment. Over 60% of the respondents were.employed in full-time
jobs related to their fields of study at PVCC. Eighty-four percent were zither very
satisfied (27.4%) or satisfied (56.6%) with their current jobs, and over 60%

planned to pursue these jobs as long-range careers.

Jobs held by survey respondents included nurse (22.7%), secretary (14.5%),
accountant (5.4%), business manager (3.6%), law enforcemoent official (3.6%), and

respiratory therapist (3.6%).

The mean, or average, annual salary earned by 1986-1987 graduate suivey
respondents was $18,933, and the median, or midpoint, salary was $18,500. The
highest salary reported was $50,000 and the lowest $1,702. Tﬁe distribution of
salaries was fairly normal with nearly 80% of all respondents earning between
$10,000 and $25,000. Males earned more than females, anc older respondents

earned more than younger respondents.
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4. Over 90% of the survey respondents believed that PVCC provided excellent
(34.6%) or good (58.9%) academic preparation for jobs. Only 3.4% believed
PV'CC provided fair academic preparaaun, and only 2.8% believed it provided

poor academic preparation.

5. Almost all survey respondents felt they were academically better (49.5%) or
equally (48.5%) prepared in comparison to other new employees within tne same

career fields. Only 2% felt they were not as well prepared.

6. More 1986-1987 PVCC graduate survey respondents continuing their education at
four-year colleges or universities transferred to Mary Balciwin Callege than to any
other institution. Most of these are enrolled in the joint adult degree program
between Mary Baldwin and PVCC. Two other institutions enrolled large numbers
of survey respondents: the University of Virginia {24.2%) and James Madison
University (15.2%). By far the most popular field of study at four-ye ur institutions
was business. Qver 30% of ths respondents attending four-year schools were

enrolled in business programs.

Most 14986-1987 PVCC graduate survey respondents attending four-year colleges
or universities were full-time students in good academic standing. The average

GPA (grade point average) at the colleges or universities they sclected was




3.210. The lowest GPA reported was 2.000 and the highest was 4.000.
The vast majority of survey respondenits transferring to four-year colleges or

academic preparation for transfer. None ielt that PVCC provided poor prepara-
tion. Most respondents also believed they were better (40.7%) or equally (33.3%
preparad in comparison to students who started as freshmen at the four-year

schools to which the survey respondents transferred.

universities believed that PVCC provided excellent (40.6%) or good (46.9%)
)

|
In comparing PVCC with the four-year schools to which they transferred, most “
PVCC graduates believed that the quality of instruction was the same at both I
institutions, that both colleges had equ ally strict grading practices, that PVCC I
students tend to be less competitive than students at four-year schoals, that 1
PVCC faculty and staff are friendlier than four-year college faculty and staff, and ]

that more individu: "~ attention is shown students at PVCC than at transfer

colleges.
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APPENDIX A

GRADUATE SURVEY
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Piedmont Virginia Community College
Graduate Survey Form

Name:
Address:

Telephonew#: Social Security Numbern

Instructions: PleaseanswerALL questions thatanply to you. Thisinformation will be treated as confidential with answers being com-
bined for group analysis. Thank you for your cooperationl

L Employment:
1. Currently t am:

Employed FULL-TIME in a career field RELATED to my field of study at PVCC.
e Employed PART-TIME in a career field RELATED to my field of study at */CC.
—— Employed FULL-TIME in a caree field UNRELATED to my field of study at PVCC.
— Emplcyed PART-TIME in a career field UNRELATED to my field of study at PVCC.
Serving in the military full-time.
e Serving as a homemaker full-time. .
~— Unemployed (seeking empioymend. 1 you checked one of these, skip ahead to section Il.
—— Unemploved (NOT seeking employment).

2. Myjobis:
= Artist e Electronirs Worker —— Educator
Computer programr. sr e Chiild Care Worker ——eew Drama/Theatre worker
e a2 Entry Operator e LW Enforcement Official e Musician
—ameme Systems Analyst e Draftsman e L3boratory Technician
. BUsiness Manager = Draftsman (computer-aided) ~— Engineer Technician
e S2les Clerk e Health Technician Joumalist
— SecTRtary e RESiratory Technician = Construction worker
A enemeee TYPIST Nurse e OTHER (please list)
> —— Electrician Accountant
3. My exactjob tideis
4. The name of my employer is
5. May we contact your employer to conduct an employer followeup survey? Yes . No.
6. My annuai salary is (based on approx. - hrs./vweek),
7. My job is
Very satisfying Not very satisfying
(a superior job) (a fair job)
Satisfying —— Unsatisfying
(a good jon) (a poor job).
8.1 do do notint™d to pursue this job as a long:range career.

9. | obtained this job:

Before attend. -g PVCC
e Whiile attending pY/CC
.. After graduating from PVCC.

10. | received assistance from PVCC in obtaining this job: Yes No.
11. Rate the quality of career assistance received from the following
EXCELLENT (e(e]o]>] FAIR POOR NOT APPLICABLE

Student Services
Academic program
Facuity

Co-ap. program
OTHER (please list)

—

12. Qverall, in refation te my present joo, the academic pre,.aration | received from PVCC was:
EXCELLENT GoOoD FAIR POOR

13. 1 participated in the Co-op. program Yes No,
i obtained my job after graduation through the Co-op. program

Tes No.

14. Camoared educationally to other employeg. beginning their careers in my job field. | was
——— about as well prepared . better prepared.

not 1s well oreoareqa

. <OVEH-
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. Further Education: .
1. fame Attending a four-year college or university fuil-time,
Attending a four-vear college or university part-time.
Attending a community college fuiktime. T .
Attending a community coilege part-time.
Attending some other type of school.
Not presently attending schooi (if you checked this. skip ahead to section I1l).
2. Name of School
3. Address of School
4. Major Field of Study —
S. My current grade point average (GPA) is (on a 4.0 basis). This is based on credits eamed at the new school. '
6. The preparation at PVCC for my current studies was: |
Exceilent GCood o Fair . Poor.
7. In comparison to students who started at my new school as freshmen, | feel not as weil prepared . about as well
prepared better prepared.
8. PVCC compares to my new school in:
mwCee About Current school
has mora the same has more
Degres of student.
competitiveness
Friendliness of
faculty and staff ——
Individual attention
shown students ——————— P —
Strictness of
grading practices —_—— —_— —
Quality of
instruction —
9. The school to which | transferred was my . first choice second choice third choice.
10. if assistance was received from PVCC in transferring to my new school, rate the quality of assistance from the following:
EXCELLENT CO0D FAIR POOR NOT APPLICABLE
Student Services
Academic progzam
Facuity ——
Co-op. program e
OTHER (please list
11. The credits | earned at PVCC did ———— did not transfer as | expected they would.
12. The number of credits not accepted by my new school was
The courses not accepted were
11, Commants and Suggestions
Pleaselistany comments orsuggestions beiow (and or a continuation sheetif needed). Weare parucularly interested in howwe can
improve our cusriculum and services.
4
|
l
l
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January 10, 1988

Dear PVCC Graduate:

If v n attended graduation rehearsal last June, you will
remember . told you that one of the best sources of information
available to Piedmont Virginia Community College (PVCC) is the
follow-up survey of graduates conducted each yvyear. The results of
the survey are used in making decisions concerning what programs
are offered and how well the college serves both its students and
its community.

You have been away from Piedmont for over six months now, and
you have new insights concerning the value of a PVCC education and
how well it prepared you for either your curreat job or your course
of study at another institution of higher education.

Could you please take a few moments and complete the enclosed
questionnaire? Your response will be treated as confidential and
only summary data on the class as a whole will be published.

A postage-paid, return envelope has been enclosed for your
convenience. Thank you for your assistance in this important
study.

Sincerely,

Rovalj B. read

Ronald B. Head
Director of Institutional Research
and Planning

encl
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February 22, 1988

Dear PVCC Graduate:

A month ago I wrote asking you to complete and r=turn a
questionnaire designed to provide information on how weli Piedmont
Virginia Community College prepared you for your current occupa-
tional or educational career. We need this information so we can
improve our academic offerings and administrative services and make
Piedmont an even better educational institution.

Please help us gather accurate and reliable information. The
questionnaire, another copy of which is enclosed with this letter,
will take only a few minutes to complete, and your individual
responses will remain confidential. A stamped, self addressed
envelope is provided for your convenience.

I look forward to hearing from you soon, and I thank you for
your cooperation.

Sincerely,

RNGAS B. Hea)

Ronald B. Head

Director of Institutisnal Research
and Planning

encl
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March 31, 1988

Dear PVCC Graduate:

In Sanuary, I wrote asking you to complete and return a
questionnaire designed to provide information on how well Piedmont
Virginia Community College prepared you for your current occupa-
tional or educational career. 1In February, I wrote again asking
you to return the questionnaire. It is now nearly April and I
still have not received a completed questionnaire from you.

This graduate survey is vitally important to us, because it is
only through information provided by you and your classmates that
we can improve both our academic offerings and administrat . re
services and make Piedmont and =ven better educational institution.

Please help us gather accurate and reliable information. The
questionnaire, another copy of which is enclosed with this letter,
will take only a few minutes to complete, and your individual

responses will remain confidential. A stamped, self-addressed
envelope 1s provided for your convenience.

I look forward to hearing from you soon, and I thank you for
your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Rrtal] 8. Fead

Ronald B. Head

Director of Institutional Research
and Planning

encl
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GENERAL

| have thought long and ¥ ny two years (and 2 summers) at PVCC. | have
looked for a flaw--eny flaw . ... s of provicing constructive criticisms for the improve-
ment of a1 already iine college. In wll sincerity, my only comment is: why can't it be a
four-year college? | know this is not possible so | will have to be satisfied with to know
that | was able to enjoy two well-spent years st PVCC, and will hang my associates
degree very proudiy besicie my Bachelor's degree next May.

! enjoyed my four years as @ part-time, student at PVCC. | was 50 when | had the
chance to return to schoo! and was naturally somewhat apprehensive, especially wnen |
noticed that some of my instructors were about the age of my children. | can now say
that | received total acceptance from all staff made many friends and "got along" fine
with just about all * the kids." Perhaps the above comments have not much to do with
the curriculum and services in general, but | fee! that it was the friendly, helpful
atmosphere at PVCC that encouraged me to do my best and have fun doing it. The
only improvement | can think of is to make PVCC a four year school, so that students
like myself could continus their education while working and taking care of a family.

No additional commerits other than the fact that | fee! PVCC is an excellent junior
college and | am proud to have qraduated from it. | look forward to taking other
courses from PVCC where applicable towards the Mary Baldwin program.

Make PVCC a four year college! | would like to take classes through FVCC and enroll
at Mary Baldwin in the adult degree program in the fall of 88. PVCC is a good school.
Tha~ksl!

It has been my unfortunate experience to attend classes with students who were, in my
opinion, functionally illiterate. | was shocked during one class when a student reading
Jut loud becamre stuck on every third word--words such as "obviously," *accepted," and
the like. He had to be told what the word was before he could continue. | couldn't
believe my ears. How can an individi:al read a textbook or take an exam it he's
iliterate, not to mention pass the zourse? How did someone who's illiterate get into the
class? | believe that this situation hiurts the student, because he must struggle with his
problem (and compensate for it in what are not always the most ethical of ways) rather
than iearning to read before continuing with regular college work. This situation hurts
the school, because the school awards a degree tc an illiterate person, that illiterate
person gets a job on the basis of that degree, and the employer finds out everually
that the degree was awarded to an illiterate person. Consequently, he woriders what
kind of school PVCC is. A few graduates like that can easily spoil the reputation of the
school. The situation hurts other PVCC students as well, because it "cheapens" their
degrees by assaociation. When | first noticed this problem in one class, | kept track of
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the situation by observation when [ had had additional classes with that same person. |
initially felt certain that he would never he able to get through school, but he did, and
he graduatea with an AAS degree in 1987, along with me and numerous others (you
no doubt sent him a survey to complete as well). Obviously, either the screening
process is inadequate, or the school beliaves that a person can tackle college level
coursework at the same time he is learning to read (or maybe he learns to read by
taking college courses). This brings me to another point | would like to make, and
although | am certain that PVCC is merely abiding by state-mandated guidelines, | feel
that | must make my feelings known about this matter anyway. [f you have ever taken
a course in which a fellow classmate earns a "D" grade, you probably kriow that that
person leaves tnat class without having learned a thing. At PVCC, when a person
earns a "D" ha is still given credit for that course towards a degree, but this simply
should not be. To give that psrson credit implies that competency has been achieved
in the course, and since many employers don't lock at grade transcripts but rely on the
fact that the employee has "earned" a der~3se from PVCC, this again tells the world that
PVCC awards diplomas to anyone. Fina., there is one more area of concern, and it is
one that | hesitate to discuss but feel that | must. While | hiave been immensely
satisfied with 99% of the faculty that | have dealt with at PVCC (and | have dealt with a
considerable number of them, especially within the Business & Technologies Divisicn), |
have been greatly disappointed with some of the Data Processing courses that | have
taken. | don't thin% | am alone in feeling this way, since many students | have spoken
with are now avoiding certain courses, because they don’t want to deal with the hassles
they know that they will encounter. Other "hard core" DP students are simply grinning
and bearing it. | don’t want this criticism to reflect badly on the Data Processing
Department as a whole, because | have received excellent help from many of the
faculty, and have never taken courses from many of the others. But the courses in
computer programming that | have taken have been very disappointing. | completed
the courses requirements and earned an "A" in each, but they may as well have been
independent study classes. We received no clear direction, no feedback on the quality
of our programming projects, and class tirne was mostly confusing. What makes it
worse, in a way, to raise these criticisms, is that the professcr is a very nice person
and has the kriowiedge, but has not been able to communicate this knowledge in a
coherent manner to the students, sc¢ that the puzzle can be pieced together to form the
Big Picture of the course. Finally, let me say, Thank Heavens you're *nstituting the
Semaster System!

[ think that PVCC was a really great college to attend.
Help students to earn wages to better finance their education. | turned to the Army as

a means to better myself and receive funding to continue college in order to earn my
bachelor's degree. My decisicn turned out to be a very bad one.
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PVCC encouraged me in all ways--as a p~rson, student, member of the community.
They contributed to my inc-aased feelings of self-worth.  enjoyed my studies and my
instructors very much and plan to further my education through PVCC.

I merely received my certificate at graduation and am now working on my associate
degree in same area of study.

In my opinion, the school served my needs well. | enjoyed the tinie | spent there and
hope to be able to continue my education further.

| plan to return to PVCC next school period and enter the Mary Baldwin Adult Degree
program to continue my education.

I found PVCC to be very flexible which was important for someone older than a typical
coliege student. | will ciways feel comfortable taking classes through PVCC.

| plan to register at Mary Baldwin within the next few months. | am very pleased to
have the PVCC degree and | am looking forward to further educatiorial opportunities,
some at PVCC through tha Adult Ed. program.

I was working on a degree in Business Management, but | did not complete it. | have
about 70 credits towarc! a degree. | took all the Air Conditioning and Heating courses
and they helg a great deal in my job. | will say that PYCC helps to prepare to go out
and meet the public better than | was before | started ®VCC.

I really feel | learned much from the courses taken. It was nice to be included in the
PVCC graduating class. | am 44 years old and still have a son at horae. | hope to
pursue sor« type of degree in the future and am very rruch interested in furthering my
education in any possible way.

PVCC gave me an excellent start in recsiving my co”ege education. | would recom-
mend it to anyenc.

I 'am presently working full-time, and taking several classes at Piedmont. | am in the
process of applying for transfer to one of several four-year schools. | would like to
pursue accounting, but had not decided upon this until after | had completed my
associates degre= in liberal arts at PVCC.

One drawback was that | commuted from Harrisonburg and Staunton. On snowy days
it was very hard to get information about school closings early in the morning as | had
tc leave before 6 A.M.
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As an adult student, | feel PVCC should offer more 5:30-7:00 classes, so 2 classes can
be taken per night, reducing nights spent at PVCC per veek.

| was emr .ioyed ~t North Anna Power station in 1981 after spending 6 years in the

SAF in a related field. | had taken appioximately 1.5 years of a 2 year degree before
returning to Virginia. When | got in a position to again start school the faculty at FvCC
was very helpful. | feel that the courses | have taken at PYCC have made me a better
employee and has given me confidence to take on new challenges.

Assuming you stili have city bus transportation, | think PVCC is daing all it can to serve
the community and the mailings and radio ads, etc. ara effective. | can't think of
anything [else]--l was very satisfied and proud to graduate from PVCC.

TRANSFER TO FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

| am contemplating going to PVCC full time this fall for one year and transferring to get
a four-year degree. This would not be necessary if my degree would transfer more
courses. But unfortunately it doesn’t. That is my only regret-But hey! | am grateful for
my two-year degree.

FVCC is a small school compared to Radford. | liked the attrntion at PVCC and
student-teacher relations at Piedmont.

Perhaps better contact with four-year institutions instead of

relying 3o heavi.y on only the catalogs, etc., for better or equal transfer of credits-—i.e.,
end PVCC as a second-year and start as third-year at four-year institution as strictly
third-year and not having to integrate first, second, and third-year all together.

! would like to clarify "Strictness of Grading Practice®. At my new school there is a
different grading scale in many <lasses. They use a 7-point scale. So the teachers
make it harder to get higher grades. Also the tezchers here give fewer assignments in
comparison and therefore maka it harder to pull up a bad grade. | feel that the
education | received at PVCC was excellent. | feel that it prepared me very well for my
course woik here.

| feel that my time at PVCC gave me 1 broader scope, a wider selection of an educa-
tion. 1 had a diversified selection of classes which allowed me to better choose my
majors. | expected Baylor to be Sarder, maybe becauss it was a four-year college but
it wasn't. | was prepared for it better than | expected.




Please check other institutions for their classes required. | had to either retake or play
catch-up with my first year of scheol at ODU. This extended my years at ODU thus
forestalling my future.

| am disappointed in the lack oi an advisor at PVCC. Especially in the transfer
program. Most of the courses | took would transfer, untorwnately the number actually
fitting into JMU’s requirements for a BS in art were not optimal. In order to graduate
with my class | am forced to take 19 credit hours for 4 semesters at JMU. | would
seriousiy recommend making the transfer guide more readily available to vour students,
or at least some guidance in choosing courses.

| would recommend that someone look into the appropriate science that the majority of
college will take as transfer credit. For example, JMU prefers Human Biology 105 which
is similar to NASC 111, 112, 113 Health Science which is taught at PVCC. They give
you credit for taking the General Biology but it is not credit towards one degree. |
realize it may depend on which major one is in but | have a roommate in the similar
position who also attended #VCC and they would not accept her General Biology either
but since she had taken College Chemistry 111, 112, 113 at PVCC they gave her full
credit to complete her science requirements.

| think going to the semester system would be of great help to transferring students.
My credits transferred as | expected because | had been forewarned by other students
that they woul2ii't transfer. Tne reason | lost so many credits is that Temple took part
2 and 3 of class together for 3 credits and gave only 2 credits for the first.

| had a problem with Mary Baldwin’s Adult Degree Program, and will possibly be forced
to pay back $1,500. No one stood up for me and | received no credits from Mary
Baldwin. | feel that this program should be investigated. Also other colleges shzuia be
used rather than just Mary Baldwin. | feel that black colleges should be pulled ivto this
Adult Degree Program. | feel that, rather than to educate, Mary Baldwin’s goals are to
make money regardless as to how.

EMPLOYMENT
| was honing for some kind of heip fror someone in obtaining the best possible [job]

with my degree--but assistance was poor and | had to settle for an underclass job that
doesn't pertain to my degree to help me have money (little at that) to get by.
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The first suggestions that | have is to have some type of job placement at PVCC.
Perhaps associated witii UVA, Albemarle County, the city and other areas and com-
munities where the PVCC graduate would be really helped. Presently this does not
exist. A degree from PVCC is a great degree, however, when you have great trouble in
finding a good job, degree-reluted tyg 3 of work, help is needed.

It took me approximately 4 to 5§ months after graduating from PVCC to get a job.
Every secretarial position that | tried for-the employer was looking for someone with
more experience. | did have a secretary position but | turned it down because | didn’t
feel comfortable with the environment. Attending PVCC did give me extra skills that !
didn't have beforehand, and | am glad that | took off two years to go there.

| am contiiiuing part-time at PVCC with the possibility of participating in the Mary
Baldwin Adult Degree Program. My AAS in Computer-Aided Drafting and Design has
not been useful in obtaining employment. This is perhaps more difficult because |
choose not to relocate at this time. The foiiow up placement assistance has not been
helpful, although there may be educationally relevant jobs in other areas out of the
state.

| obtained my associate degree in an effort to get out of operations into programming
but Centel is currently in the process of moving its programming department to
Chicago--| am unhappy with my positio:. as a computer operator because, in this
company, it is a dead-end job. The service dates of our operators span from a
minimum of one year to a maximum of 22 years employment with Centel. Thirteen of
the fourteen operators | have worked for the company for a minimum ¢f 6 years.

PVCC FACULTY AND STAFF

I must say that at Piedmont | have found a lot of caring and considerate faculty. How-
ever, | have also ran across a lot of uncaring and unconsideraz2 administration and
some faculty. However in my case over the past 7 years | feel that the good out-
numbers the bad. It is my hope that these suggestions will be used, or at least
considered. There are a !ot of good people at PVCC; a lot which | admire, a lot that
are for real, &nd a lot that care. If my being a graduate means something then |
ericourage you to do good, | encourage you to ¢l that which is right and just.

The education | have received at PVCC has prepared me well. In the fall of 82 | will be
full time at UVA not just in the ROTC there and | feel | will be ready. The only problem
| feel there is at Piedmont is that some instructc:s are so involved in their individual
profession and ideals, they feel all students taking their course must be just as involved.
| just want to learn, not constantly indiscrectly be reminded that | am a member of a
sex and race that has been so uncaring and racist towards others. Other instructors
are extremely good and | learnad a lot from them.
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Somehew the instructors need to be scieened for competency. One or two | had wete
very poor. On the othei hand, there were somc very good ones. 3ome of the classes,
ZZpecially programming classes, put toc much emphasis on tests.

I plan to return to PVCC to continue my degree. program. Special thanks to [my
teachers] who are so very interested in your learning. In their classes you're still wide
awake and interested at 10 P.M. Their enthusiasm is contagious.

PVCC should hire more PVCC graduates. Perhaps make a few new positions if the
school’s budget allows such. Cut back on the overload of Administrative Personnel and
have that money for PVCC graduates. Remember that without the PVCC graduate,
what would be the purpose of the school? Some of my other suggestions incluce
hiring persons in the upper offices that are into helping people--all of PVCC's students
regardless of race, crzed or color. | wonder if there is a problem with race? If there is,
this should be looked into.

The faculty at PVCC is especially, repeat, unusually, friendly and helpful.

I believe that more people need to be instructing at F ‘CC in fields they are related to,
such as Nurses in Nursing, Engineers in Engineering and Draiting, etc. These people
may not be teachers as such but | believe that they lend insight to students who
sometimes are not as well prepared for the "outside world" if they are taught by an
instructor who only teaches and doesn't teach and lend insight to relations of the
classes to careers and jobs.

The in¢ rurtors that | had were excellent. Ir: their busy schedules they seemed to take
the time to help students out when they were asked. | would like to see the Grading
scales be the sait:2 in each class; be consistent.

ADVISING AND COUNSELING SERVICES
| was very disappointed with the Counseling Dept. at PVCC. There was hardly ever a
follow up from a counselor; you were better off not sec'ng a counselor. They always
appeared to be at meztings-just never around when you needed them. Finally, PVCC

is a great college-l would and have recommended it to several people.

The counseling services need to be improved.

No representative ever contacted mz to go over what courses were better suitaw = to
my needs; a plan of action.

-- 83 -



As a foreign student | fourd that at PVCC there was not enough staff to guide me
along as to what courses to take aid now actually the system operates over here. [f
PVCC has an increase in enrollment of students from foreign countries it would
probably make their experience [better] if there were someone who better understacd
their special needs. As for the curriculum in the classes | took, | found them all very
satisfactory. Thank youl

CC-OPERATIVE EDUCATION

Co-op services should be advertised more, especially to adult students, adapting anew
to school and possibly displaced in employment.

The degres requirement for co-op is ludicrous if you are simply trying to further your
education for the job you already have.

CURRICULUM (GENERAL)

PVCC should include things in their curriculum like an Associate in Hair Care, two-year
degree; Barbering, two-year degree; Radio Broadcasting, two-year degree; /ssociate in
English and Lit., two-year degree; Dental Assistant, two-year degree; Auto Mechanics,
two-year degree.

Proficiency in research and writing is what a student needs in

advanced classes (second two years). Monitor tha new "Faculty Advisory" system--
Make sure students actually get informeti advice on what classes they need for their
long-range plans.

| recornmend adding a few courses {optional) in areas such as Manageiment or
Business or other indirectly related fis!ds to the Health C.re giver curriculums to
broaden the job opportunities and variey of work graduates of the programs are
qualfied for.

The new five-vear teacher education program has brought atout many requirement
chenges. The Modern English Grammar and Health 110 may no longer be necessary.

~ An introductory ceurse to the operation of personal computers would be beneficial. |

would highly recommend anyone to fulfill the pub’.> speaking requirement at PVCC due
to the overcrowdad situation at UVA.

Add to the curriculum: a 3-quarter 2nd year level Gpanish Conversations course, the
same for Latin and American History. Require mora "writing" emphasis classes in every
curriculum.
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| am a part-time student at PVCC therefore it's taken quite awhile to graduate. | should
be graduating with my degree this year. Prior to this year | had a real problem
receiving the class at a time at which | could take them. | am aware that Piedmont will
be going to the semester system riext year. It would be nice if a system cculd be
established and kept after the new system has been established. In my six years at
Piedmont | havo experienced twe changes in the curriculum which were due to
inadequate counseling. 1 could have very well lost credit for a class. In summary,
Piedmont as a community college needs to cater night-time students in the same
capacity as full-tim= day stwudents and establish a set curriculum.

CURRICULUM (HEALTH CARE)

I had a wonderful experience at PV(S. The nursing school at PVCC should «..
commended! | am definitely ahead of my other classmates at UVA. The personal
attention received from the instructors at PVCC far exceed those at UVA - Thar's!

I'was in the nursing program and compared to the other fellow employees, | clid not
receive enougb information to pass the state board licensure. Now | {ind it hard to
know just what to study for to pass them the next time. Also | have found many parts
of my job that | never saw in training. | wauld strengihen up the program to better
prepare people for the boards in Richmond.

| felt that the nursing department at PVCC was exceptional. The staff would bend over
backwards in helping students and | have recommended PVCC nursing tc incuiring
students.

The nursing program is highly recommended by me but the nursing profession is not!
PVCC can not prepare you for the terrible way i rses are treated by the doctors and
managemeri. At the school the textbocks and teachers are excellent. ! found the
program difficult but | know the reasons why. No school can tell about the poor pay
and choices and no chance of advancement unless someone dies or quits. | loved my

time at PYCC and all my instructors worked with me through the hard times. Thank
youl

The nursing program was excellent, particularly for peopie who have a background in
the health care field. | was glad to hear inat phainnAcology has been added to the
curriculum. | feel this was a real deficiency in the program. The faculty are excellent
although | felt that they were not always [excellent].




The nursing program was excellent, especially the faculty. More :linical experience is
needed with more patients per student to help prepare the new graduates for the "res’
world."

The best nursing instructer | had is now gone. Some instructors seem to be lacking a
lot in clinical skills—it's obvious they know what they’re talking about, but never worked
in a hospital (or, not long enough) to master certain skills. Some schools require the
instructors to wark in hospitals during the summer to keep up with the latest--good
idea? Comparing nurzas from PVCC and ones from UVA-it's nbvious who hac more
clinical experience and seem to be accepted from the present staff better {PVCC!)

While | feel havirg a degree did not determine my present job, ! know it will assist me
in pursuing any advancements in the company. As an X-Ray Technologist | find it
impoitant for those in my field to obtain associates and bachelor’s degrees. The
program you have made it canvenient for me as a full-time professional to obtain my
degree on a part-time basis. Unfortunately, over the past few years there has been a
great decline in the health care wrk force, including Radiologic Technology. | hope
one day you might start a full cullege-based proaram so the Radiologic Technology
student may obtain an Associates degree in two years. | feel this, also with good
recruitment will entice young adults back into the health care profession.

PVCC was excellent in the nursing program. At my recent job interview with John
Hopkins Hospital they were very impressed with the academics and pre’ ration. Notre
Dame will accept everything. | have enjoyed PVCC and the confidence that PVCC
gives to the students. Thank you for a great start in ».iy new future and continuing my
education.

Respiratory therapy is a very stressful job that also puts many demands on you
physically, emotionally and spiritually. It is a very draining field. | have been workinn
steady night shift since | began therefore increasing my activities to EAT-SLEEP-WORK.
Needless tc say, this is not a rounded rewarding lifestyle. Respiratory therawists mostly
deal with end stage dying patients where we help keep theim: alive in nursing one more
day. The doctors with a clear conscience can say they are doing everything possible
for the patient. Also the hospital environrnent is one that respacts some very unhealthy
character qualitys, ie. acting as if you know when you do not. Always being in
complete control etc. you are patted and given r-asons for behavior that is not
necessarily healthy. You shculd have an intro class expleining the field and what a
hospital setting is really like.

Very good nursing program! Excellent faculty! This program prepared me better than
many nurses coming from a four-year Bachelor’'s program. | was very pleased with
PYCC and enjoyed attending the school. As far as | am concerned you all don” need
any improvement!
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Make it easier for students out of the service area to e accepted to the nursing
program. We need nurses.

CURRICULUM (COMPUTER SCIENCE)

Although | am not attending school part/full time, | am taking a programming course
through the Continuing Ed program at UVA which is Pascal. Plus I've taken other
classes of different softwara packages at work pertaining to programming. Because of
my background from PVCC (especially co-op) and these classes I've recently taken, I'm

sure | can get a programming job which is very hard because everyone wants a 4-yeer
degree.

Offer more assembler type classes.

| feel that Basic and Pascal in the computer programming degree program should be T
mandatory to complete beginning and advance course. There needs to be another
instrctor to teach Database Management. A course in Data Entry skilis should also be

inclused because this is usually the first step that 90% of the graduates with the AAS in
Jomputer Programming get jobs.

The third quarter of computer science would have been more helpful if it had been an
extension of the first two quarters rather than an introductior *o FORTRAN.

CURRICULUM (BUSINESS/ACCOUNTING)

Most of the books used in business classes are too elementary for college level
courses.

More PSI classes should be available for adults in particular--the accounting program is
excellent anc could be applied in 95% of the classes | took. | believe you tend to learn
more thro" gh PSI thar, the classroom study, because you tend to cover the material

more thoroughly by yourself, not relying on someone else’s knowledge to get you
througl:l the material.

! would be interested in taking your Cont. Accounting class if it wer~ made available in
either the Fall or Spring quarter. It's always scheduled for the Winter quarter.



CURRICULUM (FINE ARTS)
Offer more art classas and craft clssses.

I found Piedmont College an excellent school. Students and teachers are very friendly
and helpful. The Art Department is superior. My program in Art and Craft production
is helping me a lot in my Business (Fiber Art).

CURRICULUM (OTHER)

I think that it's great that Piedmont and UVA together offered the Secretarial/Clerical
courses. It gives lower paid employees an opportunity to further their education.

Your Women Studies are absolutely horrendous. The class gets mired down in why
society is so unfair to women, and doesn't offer suggestions on how to improve the
situation-they tend to be "misery loves company" gripe sessions.

Unfortunately, most Law Enforcement agencies in central Virginia place no value on a
college education. [To] most sheriffs in Virginia, any employee with a college education
is so often seen as a threat. While | know this may seem rather harsh, | KNOW PVCC
has increased my job awareness as well as performance. | think PVCC should solicit
more input from Law Enforcement graduates.

| attended UVA in the lats sixiies seeking a four-year degree in engineering. | found
PVCC to be an environment much more conducive to learning than UVA. | realize that
I was probably more receptive to working toward my education later in life when
attending PVCC but | must also credit the math and engineering departments with
stressing the practical aspects of their particular disciplines. Much credit goes to my
Calculus teacher for making math so interesting.
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